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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Revised Site Conceptual Model (SCM) describes the subject site, the hydrogeologic setting, a
summary of previous investigations including initial well conduit study, source removal excavation
operations, interim remedial action source removal operations, as well as identifies data gaps which
are necessary to complete for a comprehensive SCM for obtaining site closure.

Alameda County Environmental Health Services {ACEHS) prepared a Technical Memorandum,
dated May 13, 2004 which requested additional information to provide supporting data to elaborate
on or revise the current SCM. In response, WHA prepared thisRevised Site Conceptual Model and
a has developed a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan (WHA, July 30, 2004).
Specifically, the Workplan will address whether or not there is an impact to the next groundwater
bearing zone, determine whether or not groundwater concentrations, specifically benzene, is below
the revised groundwater cleanup goal prior to migrating offsite, complete another conduit study for
permitted and un-permitted wells for determining potential impact to sensitive receptors and for
updating the subsurface hydrogeology, re-surveying the site monitoring well network for horizontal
orientation due to minor discrepancies in maps in WHA reports, (specifically 2/14/01 map and
6/24/03 map as identified by ACEHS), and conduct another round of monitoring well network
sampling to show the groundwater concentrations continue to attenuate.

This revised SCM, along with additional information collected from the Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Workplan will confirm the existing SCM and show;

. no significant groundwater plume migrating offsite,

. no significant residual contamination onsite,

. no contamination relating to releases from this property in the deeper groundwater bearing
zone,

. no sensitive receptors are being impacted by residual contamination and,

. the clean-up goals for soil and groundwater have been met.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at the northeastern corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way intersection,
a mixed light commercial and residential area in Alameda County, California (Figure 1). The site
is located at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above mean sea level (msl). The site is relatively
flat, and covers an area of approximately 21,000 square feet. The site is located approximately 2,500
feet south of San Lorenzo Creek, and approximately 15,000 feet east of the San Francisco Bay
(Figure 1). There are no ecologically sensitive areas such as surface water or wetlands or homes to
endangered species within 1,000 feet of the site.

The site is bounded by single family residences to the north and east, Meekland Avenue to the west,
and Blossom Way to the south. Further west across Meekland Avenue is an apartment complex.
On the northwestern corner of the intersection is Hank’s Liquor Store. On the southwestern corner
is Hoang’s Auto Repair Shop and on the southeastern corner, there is mixed light commercial retail
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stores. Both the auto repair shop and the liquor store locations were previously gasoline stations.
Figure 2 shows the intersection, the site and surrounding parcels.

In March 1990, existing structures at the site were demolished and removed. Currently the site is
fenced off on all sides and contains no structures. The ground surface is covered with concrete and
asphalt except were previous excavations were located.

Water Use:

Drinking water for the area is supplied by East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD), Hayward
Water, and Moreland Mutual Water District (MMWD). EBMUD water is imported from the
Mokulume River system, with additional contributions from EBMUD Reservoir network located
in the East Bay hills. Hayward Water is supplied by San Francisco Water Department, which
imports water from Hetch Hetchy Reservoir., MMWD obtains their supply from groundwater
pumped from the Lower Aquifer Zone (discussed in Regional and Local Hydrogeologic Setting
Section below) at a production well located approximately 5 miles southwest of the site. It has been
reported by Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (ACFC-WCD) that the
Shallow Zone Aquifer (also discussed below) should not be used for domestic water supply.

It should be noted that the subject site previously contained a 4-inch diameter PVC well which was
destroyed by tremie grouting operations by HEW Drilling Inc. with oversight by CTTS on December
12, 1989 (CTTS, February 16, 1990). This well is discussed in further details in the Well and
Conduit Study Section later in this report.

Planned Land Use:

It is WHA understanding that the planned redevelopment of the site will be residential, however it
is also WHAs’ understanding that there is not yet a development plan that shows the locations of
planned structures nor type of construction.

REGIONAL AND LOCAL HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

Regional Geology:
The site is located within the Coast Ranges province of California. The site is situated west of the

active northwest trending Hayward Fault, and east of San Francisco Bay and the active northwest
trending San Andreas Fault. The basement rock type between these two faults is the Franciscan
Formation which consists of a heterogeneous unit of sedimentary, volcanic, and metamorphic rocks
consisting of interbedded shale, chert, limestone, greenstone, and greenschist- blueschist
metamorphic facies (Sutch and Dirth, 2000). Overlaying the Franciscan Formation are younger
sedimentary récks derived from the erosional process of the Mt. Diablo Range, and locally the San
Leandro Hills. The regional geology of the area consists of a alluvial cone and fluvial depositional
environments which were generated during the Quaternary Period and are up to 300 to 800 feet
thick. Locally, the alluvial cones, and fluvial deposits, were generated during the erosion of the San
Leandro Hills east of the site. The alluvial cones generally consist of a mixture of permeable
gravels, sands and clays, and range in thickness from 50 feet at fan heads and canyons and 20 feet
where these deposits interfinger with fluvial deposits at the outer margins of the fans (Helley, Lajoie,
and Burke, 1972).  In general the particle size, particle distribution and bed thickness of the
alluvium decreases with increasing distance from the San Leandro Hills, westward toward San
Francisco Bay. Based on review of site lithology (dominantly clays and silts with interbeds of sands
and clayey sands), and distance from the San Leandro Hills, the site appears to be positioned near
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the outer margin of the alluvial fan sequence, and interfingering with fluvial deposits near the bay
margin (Figure 4).

Regional Hydrogeology:
The majority ofthe following hydrogeologic discussion has been referenced from State of California

Department of Water Resources Bulletin No.118-1, Evaluation of Ground Water Resources: South
San Francisco Bay Volume II: Additional Fremont Study Area, August, 1973.

The area is an mild arid climate which contains cool winters, and hot summers. Winter precipitation
occurs from storms generated in the north Pacific Ocean with the most precipitation occurring in
November through March. Average annual rainfall for the City of Hayward is approximately 18
inches. Recharge to the underlying aquifer system is from infiltration from precipitation, irrigation
return flow, and stream flow.

The area has been divided into two aquifer zones, Upper and Lower Zone. The Upper Zone is
located from ground surface to approximately 400 feet bgs while the Lower Zone is from 400 to 800
feet bgs. The Upper Zone aquifer contains three separate groundwater bearing subzones. These
distinct groundwater bearing subzones (in depth increasing order) are known as the, Newark,
Centerville, and Fremont Aquifers. The Newark, Centerville, and Fremont Aquifers consist of
discontinuous beds of sand and gravel which extend westward beneath San Francisco Bay each
being confined from above and below by layers that are of significantly less permeability. These
layers, or aquitards create leaky aquifers indicating there is some degree of hydraulic connectivity
between the above mentioned aquifers, hence, the group of aquifers and aquitards in the area should
be considered asa a multiple aquifer system rather than a group of individual aquifers.

Newark aquifer can be further divided into one more subzone known as the Shallow Aquifer. The
Shallow Aquifer generally occurs at depths ranging from ground surface to approximately 50 feet
bgs. The Shallow Aquifer is generally limited in areal extent and is semi-confined or perched. The
thickness of the Shallow Aquifer pinches out toward the west intersecting the Newark Aquitard near
the bay as depicted on Figure 4. The monitoring wells at the subject site are screened within the
Shallow subzone of the Upper Zone Aquifer (Figure 5).

Site Geology:
The lithology at the site has been observed to depths of 46 feet and only one groundwater bearing

zone has been penetrated. Boring logs indicate there are at least seven unconsolidated units
comprising the upper 46 feet beneath the site which consists of (in depth increasing order);
sand/gravel fill, clay, sandy clay and/or clayey silt, clayey and/or silty sand, fat and/or lean clay,
poorly graded and/or silty sand, and lean clay as the bottom most unit (unit seven).

Based on monitoring well logs reviewed (CTTS, Inc. April 1991 & November 1992), and logs of
driven probe borings (WHA June 2001 & February 2002) the subsurtface lithology appears fairly
homogeneous beneath the site, and laterally (within 175 feet) offsite (Figure 6). Geologic logs of
borings and monitoring wells are included in Appendix A, and B.

Monitoring Wells (MW), MW-3,4, 8,9, 10, 11, and 12 are constructed to 40 feet bgs. MW-8, and
MW-9 are constructed with 20 feet of screen from 20 to 40 feet bgs, and MW-10, 11, and 12 are
constructed with 15 feet of screen from 25 to 40 feet bgs. There is no well construction logs for
either MW-3, or MW-4, although it is believed to be constructed similar to the other 40 foot wells
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with 15 or 20 feet of screen. MW-5, 6, and 7 are all completed to 45 feet bgs with 20 feet of screen
from 25 to 45 feet bgs.

Driven Probe (DP) borings DP-2, 3, 4, 5 terminate at 28 feet bgs, and DP- 6, 7, 8, 9 terminate at 25
feetbgs. Boring DP-1 terminates at 46 feet bgs and land{ill acceptance borings (LABDP-1, LABDP-
2) termiante at 40 and 38 feet bgs respectively. The general lithology of the site is depicted in cross
sections A-A’, B-B’, and C-C’ on Figure 6.

The general lithology between the shallow borings termination depth of 25 to 28 feet bgs and the
deep borings and monitoring wells termination depths of 40 and 45 feet bgs indicate that the fifth
unit (fat clay) extends to depths of 30 to 35 feet bgs, which is underlain by a relative thin (approx.
5 feet) poorly graded sand and/or silty sand unit (facies change) which is underlain by either a fat
or lean clay (unit 7). The aquifer beneath the site appears to be semi-confined due to rise of
groundwater levels to 22-23 feet bgs only after penetrating the deeper sand unit (unit 6) at depth.
WHA believes the basal clay unit (unit 7) is an aquitard for the upper shallow groundwater bearing
zone and that there is another deeper groundwater bearing zone below this clay. Specificaily the
lithology consist of} :

. Unit #1: Sand/Gravel Fill is present in monitoring well logs MW-3, 4, 6, 7, 12 from just
below the asphalt surface to 2 to 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) depending. Generally the
fill is in the northern portion of the site and at the southwestern corner (at MW-4).

. Unit #2: Clay is consistently present in most all borings and well logs to depths of either 3.5
or 7 feet bgs depending on logs reviewed. The unit is generally 2 to 4 feet thick and is
described as being a fat clay with some moisture but not water bearing.

. Unit #3: Sandy clay is consistently present in all borings and well logs from depths of 3.5
or 7 feet bgs to depths of either 10 or 23 feet bgs, giving a general thickness of 6 to 16 feet,
depending on lithologic log. This unit is generally stiff, lacking moisture and mottled. A
clayey sand was observed at the base of this unit in MW-5 and DP-3 and is probably linked
to the clayey sand unit below, and may be acting as the main transporting lithologic unit to
deeper depths. Based on logs reviewed, the sandy clay unit appears to be thinning to the
west toward MW-10 and MW-11 (Figure 6).

. Unit #4: Clayey sand is consistently present in all borings and well logs except DP-1 and
MW-12 (which could be due to different logging techniques) starting at depths of 10 or 15
feet bgs and generally only 4 feet thick, except in DP-10 where it is 10 feet thick and MW-4
where it is 15 feet thick (i.e thinnest under majority of the site). This unit is be described
as beirlg moist to very moist (depending on time of year logged) although is not a water
bearing unit.

. Unit #5: Fat and/or lean clay is consistently present in all borings and well logs starting at
depths of 20 feet bgs and is consistently 10 feet thick and up to 15 feet thick in MW-5 and
20 feet thick in MW-3, MW-6, MW-11, with interbeds of sands in the lower half. This unit
has been described as being both moist and dry (lean) and medium stiff to very stiff
depending on lithologic log and/or logger. Although this unit has been described as being
moist and is submerged in all monitoring wells constructed onsite, this unit is not believed
to be the groundwater bearing unit. The site appears to be semi-confined with the
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groundwater level rising to 22 to 23 feet bgs, after penetrating the lower unit (unit #6).

. Unit #6: Poorly graded and/or silty sand is in most of the boring logs and in half of the well
logs. This unit starts around 30 to 35 feet bgs and is generally 5 to 7 feet thick, and up to 10
feet thick in MW-10. This unit is absent in MW-4, 8, 11, 12 (the southern and northern
portions of site) leaving a northwest and southeast trend of this unit in the subsurface, similar
to groundwater flow direction and perhaps a distinct preferential flow path. Based on
drilling conducted, this is the groundwater bearing unit. Once this unit is penetrated
groundwater rises to static levels of 22- 23 feet bgs.

. Unit #7: Lean clay is generally present in all borings and well logs, and it the basal unit for
drilling conducted at the site. This unit has been logged as being 10 feet thick in MW-7 and
DP-1 and is generally logged as being 5 feet thick or less depending on depth of boring
drilled. Most monitoring wells terminate 2 to 5 feet into this unit. There has not been any
further drilling beyond this unit at the site.

Site Hydrogeology:

The monitoring wells at the subject site are screened within the Shallow subzone of the Upper Zone
Aquifer (Figure 5). The Shallow Aquifer generally occurs at depths ranging from ground surface
to approximately 50 feet bgs. As mentioned before and based on field observations during drilling,
the aquifer appears to be semi-confined. Although the depth to groundwater in the monitoring wells
is approximately 22-23 feet bgs, groundwater was not encountered during drilling operations until
a depth of approximately 30-35 feet bgs depending on what depth the poorly graded sand and/or silty
sand unit is encountered. Once encountered, groundwater rises slowly to static levels 0f 22-23 feet
bgs. The hydraulic gradient is relatively flat, on the order of 0.003 feet per foot and consistently in
a westward direction toward the San Francisco Bay as depicted on Figure 7.

Site Hydrogeologic Summary:
Based on the regional and local site hydrogeology, it is ev1dent that there is a link from the former

source through preferential pathways (clayey sand stringers interbeded in clay) to the groundwater
bearing zone and then laterally downgradient.

Based on the information presented, WHA has developed a Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Workplan which will address potential impact to the deeper groundwater bearing aquifer (Newark
Aquifer). Additionally, WHA will perform a second sensitive receptor conduit search to reevaluate
whether offsite wells have the potential to be impacted by residual low level PHCs. Refer to WHA
Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan, for details.

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

The subject site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. In the 1960s
Harbert Transportation purchased the site and operated it as a vehicle fueling and maintenance
facility until 1986. In 1986, Durham Transportation of Austin Texas purchased the property and
operated the site as a fueling and maintenance facility until 1989.

Weber, Hayes and Associates
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In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that soil and groundwater at the site were impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs), Ten groundwater
monttoring wells currently exist at the site. Documentation indicates that excavated soil following
the UST removals was returned to a plastic-lined excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992).
Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's
(adjacent to former dispensers removed in 1989), and that a sump located in the northern portion of
the site contained PHCs (CTTS, November 27, 1990).

In March 1990 the site structures were demolished and removed. Following site demolition CTTS
continued quarterly monitoring through June 1993. Based on data by CTTS, the monitoring well
network was sampled twice in 1994 (third and fourth quarters), once in 1995 (third quarter) and
twice in 1996 (first and third quarters).

Between approximately December 1, 1992 and December 31, 1993 onsite groundwater pump and
treat remediation operations were conducted by CTTS Inc. Monitoring Wells MW-5, 6, and 7 were
setup to pump groundwater from the subsurface through three carbon canisters inline with each other
to a holding tank and ultimately to the sanitary sewer.

On March 29, 1996 AGI submitted a final report on the development of Risk-Based Cleanup
Standards on February 4, 1998 and September, 28, 1998 AGI submitted revised reports on the
development of Risk-Based Cleanup Standards.

In October 1999, WHA submitted, Clarification of Development of Risk Based Cleanup Standards
(WHA, October 29, 1999) to ACEHS. ACEHS replied to our report and indicated that quarterly
groundwater sampling should recommence, and that the clean-up goals for benzene should be
revised. :

In the third quarter 2000, WHA initiated a groundwater monitoring program at the site.
Groundwater analytical data from the first two rounds of quarterly monitoring as well as
documentation that excavated soils from the UST removal operations was placed back into plastic-
lined excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992) indicated that there appeared to be a remaining source
in the subsurface. Although PHCs remained in the shallow groundwater aquifer, the plume
appeared limited in extent and stable. Furthermore, Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) nor
other fuel oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether,
and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether) have ever been detected in groundwater at the site.

On August 8, 2000 in a meeting of the RWQCB all parties agreed to conditionally approved soil
cleanup levels.

Pursuant to the understandings reached at the RWQCB meeting in September, 2000 WHA
submitted a Workplan (WHA, September 7, 2000) to ACEHS. The purpose of the Workplan was
to determine the lateral and vertical extent of PHCs remaining in the unsaturated zone. The
Workplan was approved by ACEHS in a letter dated November 1, 2000.

OnFebruary 14,2001, WHA collected soil samples from the sites subsurface to determine the lateral

and vertical extent of remaining PHCs in the unsaturated zone. Analysis of the data collected
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indicated that the soils at the site were predominately fine grained, and confirmed that significant
concentrations of PHCs remained in soils at two isolated areas;

. Beneath the former dispensers (removed 1989) and,
. Beneath the former excavation pit (excavated in 1989) which was reportedly backfilled with
the excavated material (CTTS, November 1, 1992)

In June, 2001, WHA submitted a Interim Remedial Action (IRA) report (WHA, June 18, 2001) to
ACEHS. The IRA recommended using large diameter augers to drill-out/excavation the residual
PHCs. The IRA was approved by ACEHS in a letter dated June 26, 2001.

In October 2001, WHA completed drilling to obtain soil samples for analysis of constituents of
concern for profiling the soil for landfill acceptance, so that during large diameter auger excavation
operations, that excavated spoils could be hot loaded and transported directly to the landfill with no
downtime. During the drilling of the landfill acceptance borings, a deeper sand unit from
approximately 34-40 feet bgs was identified to contain significant contamination which needed
removal.

From January 7 through 10, 2002 WHA conducted the IRA using six foot diameter augers, drilling
40 foot shafts to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. The IRA addressed the removal
of contamination within the former excavation pit and beneath the former dispensers (contamination
>15 feet bgs), the vadose zone, the soil/groundwater interface, smear zone, and the vertical extent
of the deeper groundwater bearing sand unit, to a depth to 40 feet bgs. For specific details on the
IRA, see Source Removal Operations Section below and WHA report; Interim Remedial Action:
Large Diameter Auger Excavation Operations and 4th Quarter 200! Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring, dated February 8, 2002.

In the first quarter 2002, WHA recommended that the frequency of sampling in monitoring well
MW-7 be reduced to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling
in monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). ACEHS
concurred with our recommendations in a telephone conversation on July 29, 2002.

In December, 2002, WHA submitted, Proposed Site-Specific Clean-up Goals & Groundwater
Monitoring Report- Third Quarter 2002 (WHA, December 27, 2002) to ACEHS. In a telephone
conversation with ACEHS staff, they indicated too busy to respond to report, although they
requested that semi-annual monitoring continue. This sampling program was ongoing through
second quarter of 2003 (February 14, 2003).

In March, 2003 WHA submitted, Proposed Site-Specific Clean-up Goals - REVISED &
Groundwater Monitoring Report- Fourth Quarter 2002, & Workplan for Conduit Study (WHA,
March 27, 2003) to ACEHS. Communications with Roger Brewer at California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (CRWQCB-SFBR) indicated that the revised site
specific clean-up goals were sufficient and that it appeared that the site soil and groundwater
concentrations were within the site clean-up goals (e-mail from Roger Brewer, April 18, 2003).
Additionally, this report indicated that there were no sensitive receptors within close proximity to
the site that could be potentially impacted by residual PHCs.

In August, 2003 WHA submitted, Fuel Leak Case Closure Request & Groundwater Monitoring
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Report - Second Quarter 2003 (WHA, August 22, 2003) to ACEHS demonstrating that remediation
efforts had met the risk-based cleanup standards agreed by the RWQCB. ACEHS responded to our
report in a Technical Memorandum RO0000047, dated May 13, 2004 which indicated case closure
for the site was denied and required new clean-up goals and additional information.

Conclusions of Summary of Previous Investigations:
Based on ACEHS Technical Memorandum (ACEHS, May 13, 2004), WHA has revised the

groundwater clean-up goals to levels directed by ACEHS (10x MCL), as well as clarify and/or
supply of additional information for a new SCM.

In order to provide additional data for the revised SCM, WHA has developed a Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Workplan. Specifically, the Workplan will address whether there is an
impact to the next groundwater bearing zone, complete another conduit study for updating the
subsurface hydrogeology, and re-surveying the site monitoring well network for horizontal
orientation. Refer to WHA Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan, for further details.

WELL AND CONDUIT STUDY

A well/conduit study was implemented for the site following the approval of our WorkPlan for
Conduit Study (WHA, March 27, 2003) by ACEHS in their e-mail dated April 15, 2003. ACEHS
also requested that the search be expanded to identify the presence of all wells within 2 mile radius
of the site (i.e., monitoring and production wells; active, inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned),
provide details of their construction (where available), and an interpretation of their possible
contribution to plume dispersal, should there be any. The results of this study were used to refine
the SCM and determine whether utility conduits or offsite wells would allow the spread of PHC-
contaminated groundwater.

WHA implemented the WorkPlan by contacting all utility companies which have underground or
above ground utilities near the site, as well as contacting the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) Land Development Department, Maintenance & Operations Department and Water
Resources Section to obtain information on any type of well within }2-mile radius of the site.

Well Conduit Study:
On July 19, 2003 ACPWA Water Resources Section sent us their query results on wells within -

mile radius of our site. This data was compiled onto Table 3 according to well number (Township,
Section, and Range). Included in the query, if available were; site addresses and city; well owners;
drilling dates; elevations of well heads; total depth of wells; groundwater depths; well diameters;
well types; and whether or not there was a drilling log associated with the well. A total of 78 wells
were identified within % mile of our subject site by ACPWA Water Resources Section. The well
use identified by ACPWA were either; domestic well; monitoring well; irrigation well (irrigation
well could also be domestic well); boring; abandoned well (but not destroyed through permit);
destroyed well (destroyed through permit); test well; or, unknown type of well (well use not
reported).

Utility Conduit Study:
On July 28™, 2003 WHA staff mapped above ground and below ground utilities in the intersection
of Blossom Way and Meekland Avenue. Each manhole cover was identified and mapped, as was
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all street lighting and overhead electrical. Following field mapping and after receiving utility maps
from the utility companies (Oraloma Sewer, EBMUD, and Pacific Gas & Electric) , a utility map
was created. Based on our field inspections the deepest conduit at the site is approximately 8 feet
bgs, approximately 14 feet above the groundwater table. Based on the information gathered and
field observations, there are no utility conduits near the subject site that could serve as a
horizontal conduit for transporting PHC-contamination to the shallow groundwater bearing
zone.

After completing the utility mapping at the site, WHA staff confirmed the location of each well
identified by ACPWA within % mile radius of the site by driving by and looking for pump houses
or electrical poles which service the pump house. Generally, the irrigation wells were located at a
large residential complex (mobile home, apartments, or condominiums), while the monitoring wells
were located at active or abandoned gasoline stations., Domestic wells were generally noted by
observing a pump house on the property. Particular attention was given to those wells which were
near the site, especially domestic and irrigation wells. The closest two wells (3S2W17C1;
3S2W17C2) were approximately 600 feet northwest (cross-gradient) of the site, and were listed by
ACPWA tobeirrigation wells. Although neither depth to groundwater nor sanitary seal depths were
reported for these wells, they are not located within the limits of the sites’ dissolved PHC plume and
therefore are not believed to be vertical conduits for transport of PHC-impacted groundwater, We
also note that well MW-11 is northwest of the site and does not contain any PHCs. The groundwater
plume at the subject site is estimated to be at a maximum, 120 feet long as depicted on Figure 7.
None of the other wells are close to the subject site. Based on the information gathered, there are
no wells that are potentially threatened, impacted, nor that could serve as vertical conduits for
transporting PHC-contamination to a deeper groundwater bearing zone.

Based on all field work conducted and information obtained, no utility conduits, noxr any wells
identified within }2-mile radius of the site appear to be conduits that could allow transport of
PHC-contamination to the shallow groundwater bearing zone.

Although our conclusions indicate that there is no sensitive receptors which are likely to be impacted
by the sites groundwater plume, ACEHS doe not concur with our results and has requested
(Technical Memorandum, dated May 13, 2004) that another 2 mile well radius sensitive receptor
search be conducted to expand/revise the subsurface hydrogeology and SCM.

Conclusions to Well and Conduit Study:
In this Revised SCM, WHA will evaluate a 4-inch diameter PV C well which was destroyed under

permit by tremie grouting operations by HEW Drilling Inc. with oversight by CTTS on December
12, 1989 (CTTS, February 16, 1990). It was reported that the well was 67.9 feet deep, with static
groundwater at 29.9 feet bgs. Additionally, it was reported that the groundwater in the well was
sampled prior to it being destroyed. The groundwater sample obtained from this well (depth
unknown) contained concentrations of TPH-g, at 1,800 parts per billion (ppb), benzene at 200 ppb,
ethylbenzene at 24 ppb, toluene at 18 ppb, and xylene at 34 ppb, 1,2 DCA at 0.15 ppb and lead at
2,100 ppb. No TCE, or PCE was detected. It should be noted that it is uncertain whether the lead
concentration is accurate (i.e. was the groundwater sample filtered and acidified in the field prior to
lead analysis or not?).

In light of ACEHS request for an additional sensitive receptor well radius search, and to evaluate

the onsite destroyed well, WHA has developed a Workplan that will address the additional % mile

9 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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well radius search request and the destroyed well. Refer to Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Workplan , dated July 30, 2004 for specific details.

ESTIMATION OF RELEASE MASS

A calculation of the estimation of release mass was not conducted by the original consultant (CTTS
Inc.) and an estimation of the mass release performed now would likely be inaccurate.

SOURCE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Documentation indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (adjacent to
former dispensers which removed in 1989), and that four additional USTs were removed from the
site in 1989, Following the 1989 UST removal operations, documentation indicateshat excavated
soil following the UST removals was returned to a “now” plastic-lined excavation (CTTS,
November 1, 1992).

In June, 2001, WHA submitted a Interim Remedial Action (IRA) report (WHA, June 18, 2001) to
ACEHS. The IRA recommended using large diameter augers to drill-out/excavation the residual
PHC impacted soils which were placed back into the plastic-lined excavation following over-
excavation operations. The IRA was approved by ACEHS in a letter dated June 26, 2001.

From January 7 through 10, 2002 WHA conducted the IRA using six foot diameter augers, drilling
40 foot shafts to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. The IRA addressed the removal
of contamination within the former excavation pit and beneath the former dispensers (contamination
>15 feet bgs), the vadose zone, the soil/groundwater interface, smear zone, and the vertical extent
of the deeper groundwater bearing sand unit, to a depth to 40 feet bgs The following are specific
details of the IRA.

. Thirteen Large Diameter (LD) shafts were drilled within and encompassing the former
excavation pit for completely removing the previously excavated spoils, and for removing
a zone of high contamination at depths of 35-40 feet bgs discovered from landfill acceptance
boring - driven probe DP-2.

. Three LD shafts were drilled within and encompassing the former dispensers for removing
contamination discovered from landfill acceptance boring - driven probe DP-1.

. Approximately 670 cubic yards (yds®) of soil was removed from the subsurface.

. 594 yds® of the soil was PHC-impacted, and was transported to Forward Landfill in Manteca.

. The refnaining 76 yds® of clean overburden was reused on-site as the upper backfill material.

. 3,000 gallons of PHC impacted groundwater was removed from the subsurface and properly
disposed of by Integrated Waste Management (IWM).

. 400 pounds of Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the saturated zone in each
LD shaft to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of aerobic microbes to degrade
contaminants.

. Each LD shaft was backfilled with 10 feet of control density fill (30-40’ bgs), 20 feet of self
compacting fill sand (10-30' bgs) and 10 feet of clean overburden (0-10 feet bgs).

. Twelve soil sidewall samples and two bottom soil samples were obtained from the LD auger
shaft excavation operations and indicate that the remaining source soil was removed. All of
the soil sidewall samples were either non detect or extremely low level for the constituents
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of concern , with the highest detection being TPH-g at 34 parts per million (ppm).
Below is a Table showing comparison of maximum residual PHC concentrations (in ppm) for soil

sidewall and bottom samples from large diameter excavation operations with soil cleanup goals
derived from Environmental Screening Levels (ESILs) which were established by CRWQCB-SFBR.

Identification TPH-g Bernzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Soil Sample 34ppm 0.041ppm 0.014ppm 0.12ppm 0.6
Concentrations
Soil Cleanup Goal 100 ppm (.044ppm 2.9 ppm 3.3 ppm 1.5 ppm
ESLs

This summary shows that residual soil concentrations are below ESLs.

Following source soil removal operations the following data exists for the monitoring well network
at the site:

. Groundwater concentrations in closest wells (MW-3, 5, 6, and 9) decreased periodically,
following source removal operations, although based on the most recent groundwater
concentrations data (June 2003), groundwater concentrations in these monitoring wells still
appear to be oscillating, and two of the four monitoring wells MW-5, and 9 have
concentrations of benzene above the groundwater cleanup goal of 10 ppb.

. Monitoring well MW-7 is now non detect for constituents of concern,

. Monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11, 12 which have historically (since WHA started monitoring)
been non detect, continue to be non detect and, ’

. Monitoring well MW-10 is showing a continual decline in groundwater concentrations
following source removal operations.

Conclusions of Source Removal Activities:

Based on the information provided above, the residual source(s) were removed during large diameter
excavation operations. Specifically, soil sidewall and bottom soil samples were obtained from the
former dispenser location and former 1989 excavation pit. The soil samples were analyzed for
constituents of concern and indicate that all sidewall and base soil samples are either non detect for
the constituent of concern or are very low level, meeting the soil cleanup goals. Therefore WHA
believes there is no further reason to sample onsite soils.

In regards.to the two monitoring wells containing benzene concentrations above the groundwater
cleanup goal. WHA plans to drill two borings, one downgradient of MW-9 at the property line, and
one at the northwestern property corner to confirm that if groundwater contamination is present, the
concentrations are below a maximum plume concentration that may migrate beyond the borders of
the site. WHA proposes to use ACEHS’s goal of 10 times the MCL for TPH-g and M-BTEX
concentrations. Refer to Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan (WHA July 30, 2004) for
specific details.
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REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES

Between approximately December 1, 1992 and December 31, 1993 onsite groundwater pump and
treat remediation operations were conducted by CTTS Inc. Monitoring Wells MW-5, 6, and 7 were
setup to pump groundwater from the subsurface through three carbon canisters inline with each other
to a holding tank and ultimately to the sanitary sewer.

RESPONSE TO TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

Included within this section are revised groundwater clean-up goals to 10x the MCLs, additional
supplemental information required by ACEHS, and a response to technical comments made in
ACEHS Technical Memorandum (ACEFHS, May 13, 2004).

Soil Cleanup Goals:

The soil cleanup goals have not be revised, as they are considered satisfactory. Additionally, all soil
samples obtained following source removal operations using the large diameter augers meet the site-
specific cleanup goals as indicated in the Table above.

Revised Groundwater Cleanup Goals:
Weber, Hayes and Associates has revised the groundwater cleanup goals to 10x MCL (censidered

reasonable by ACEHS), to reflect a maximum plume concentration that may migrate beyond the
borders of the subject site. Groundwater cleanup goals are presented in the Table below along with
the latest round of monitoring well sampies from impacted wells (June 24, 2003) to serve as a
comparison to show that all of the impacted wells except two (MW-5, and MW-9) are below the
groundwater clean-up goals.

Well ID TPH-g | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-3 260 ND ND 5.6 2.8 ND#*
MW-5 3,300 100 58 310 670 < 1.5%
MW-6 1,500 <35 <5 35 15 < 0.6*
MW-9 2,900 25 9.1 230 270 < 1.5%
MW-10 750 <2.5 <25 <25 <3 < 1.5%
PQlLs 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 1
Groundwater €leanup 10,000 10 ppb 1,000 ppb 7,000 ppb 17,500 ppb 50 ppb
Goal (10x MCL. AL for ppb
TPH-g and secondary
MCL for MTBE)

BOLD = Concentrations in bold indicates concentration exceeds groundwater cleanup goal.

* = Confirmed by EPA 8260 Method.

Based on the revised groundwater cleanup goals, only two wells(MW-5, and MW-9) contain
concentrations of benzene that exceed the groundwater cleanup goals, while all other wells contain
concentrations that meet groundwater cleanup goals. Based on this review, WHA plans to drill two
borings, both downgradient at the property line to determine whether benzene concentrations decline
below the groundwater cleanup goal (10 ppb) prior to migrating offsite. Refer to WHA Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Workplan, dated July 30, 2004 for further details.

Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Additional Supplemental Information for SCM:
Additional supplemental information was requested in ACEHS Technical Memorandum to be

submitted with this Revised SCM. WHA is in the process of compiling all information requested
to validate the SCM.

The additional information supplied within this current Revised SCM includes;

. Revised groundwater clean up goals (10x MCLs),

. Re-evaluation and minor edits of geologic cross sections A-A’, and B-B’ to reflect
uncertainties where distances between logged borings are great, and include large diameter
auger excavation shaft locations,

. Creation of another geologic cross section (C-C’) along the long axis of the plume to include
monitoring wells MW-3, 5, 6, and 11,
. Creation of a Site Map which includes the area(s) of the site which were subjected to

remedial soil excavation operations, and an accurate depiction of boring locations and site
monitoring wells and,

. Preparation of a large format site map including; previous identified production, irrigation,
and domestic wells, within 1,000 feet of the site, on and offsite structures, road ways, and
site monitoring wells.

Response to Technical Comments:
ACEHS Technical Memorandum (page 2 of 6, paragraph 4, sentence 2), indicated that there was

errors in lithologies and total depths for boring DP-2. This response is for clarification of their
comument.

It should be noted that there are two borings labeled DP-2, and two boring labeled DP-1. Although
they are labeled the same, there were drilled during two different investigations and have different
purposes. Driven probe borings drilled during WHAs first delineation investigation (WHA, 2001)
are labeled DP-1, and DP-2. The second set of borings although labeled DP-1 and DP-2 are actually
Landfill Acceptance Borings drilled later on. These borings have been relabeled on the provided
Site Map (Figure 2} for clarification purposes.

CONCLUSIONS

Weber, Hayes and Associates has developed a new Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan.
The Workplan will address whether there is an impact to the next groundwater bearing zone,
determine whether groundwater concentrations, specifically benzene, is below the revised
groundwater cleanup goal prior to migrating offsite, complete another conduit study for permitted
and un-permitted wells for determining potential impact to sensitive receptors and for updating the
subsurface hydrogeology, re-surveying the site monitoring well network for horizontal orientation
due to discrepancies in maps in WHA reports, (specifically 2/14/01 map and 6/24/03 map as
identified by ACEHS), and conduct another round of monitoring well network sampling to show the
groundwater concentrations continue to are attenuate. Refer to WHA Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Workplan, dated July 30, 2004 for further details.
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LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling

and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

FoR.

AarornBierman
Senior Staff Geologist, RG #7400
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Tabie 1: Summary of Soil Sampie Analytical Results
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA
‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Investigation & Date. - Swmpledp |Sipts Depidfl, TR | Beéhens: |1 Ttiene: | Ebyipyiene 3 Aylener |- MTBE'
- Geerhpy) b (mohke) | ook | nede) | (i) F| (nghe) |7 imghgr |
Propased Cleanup Levels - - 100 0.045 2.6 2.3 10 NA
Soil Reusa |  dpelst
#labed eomposite ND ND ND ND ND ND
TIntenm Remedial Action {0 - 107
Large Diameter Auger Dniling & Source Removal Soil Reuse 4-point
(January 7, 8, 9, 10, 2002) Waped composite ND ND ND ND ND ND
. (0-20%
S:;L‘;?j" cofng‘u"s?:e ND D WD ND ND ND
4G {0 - 207
LD#1 SW-E 3y ND ND ND 0.005 0.011 ND
LD#2 SW-W 35 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#3 BC-N 40 ND ND ND ND NI ND
LD#4 SW-N 40 12 ND 0.012 0.005 0006 ND
LID#5 SW-N 40 ND WD N0 ND ND ND
LD#3 SW-S 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#9 SW-E 40" ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#10 SW-E 40 NB ND ND ND ND ND
LD#11 SW-W 49 ND ND 0014 2.013 0 062 ND
LD#12SW-E 18 ND ND NI ND ND ND
LD#13 SW-E 18 ND ND NI ND ND ND
LD#13 SW-E 40! ND ND 0.006 ND 0.022 ND
LD#14 SW-W 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LDi#15 BC-S a0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#16 SW-W 18 ND NI ND ND NI ND
LD#16 SW-W 40 3 0.041 ND 912 0.62 ND
4-point
DP-ledee,f composite ND ND ND ND ND ND
Landfill Acceptance Borings (15-300
{October 18, 2001) 4-pomt
DP-2cdef | composite 130 ND 013 037 1.2 Nk
(15-30 '
Soil Sampling DP-la 2 ND ND 0.010 ND 0.025 ND
Addiional Site Assessment T 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(February 14, 2001) g@ 4 24 ND ND ND ND 0007 ND
g@27 27 ND ND ND 0007 0.015 ND
DP-2a 2 ND ND 0.019 0020 Q.13 ND
d 135 1,800 <05 4.5 19 270 ND*
& 185 8,700 i3 720 230 1,600 < .5%
4 24 {,800 35 52 39.0 250 ND*
DP-3a 2 ND NG 0017 0.006 0054 NI
b 75 ND ND 0063 0.020 012 ND
& 18.5 ND ND. ND NI ND ND
g 27.5 18 0036 0087 0.070 0.060 ND*
DP-4a 2 ND ND ‘| 0014 0008 0.058 ND
e 1935 ND ND ND ND ND D
e@ 25 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g@ 27 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dp-5a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
f 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-6a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 ND ND ND 0.009 ND ND
DP-7a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
- 3 18 ND ND ND NI ND ND
* 2 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-8a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[ 13 ND ND ND ND ND NI
g 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-9a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d i3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
] 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
£ 24 18 0.020 0.420 0.19 0.30 ND*
Lab v's Practical h Limuis: . r » 0005 [ 0005 0.005 | 0005 | 005

NOTES:;

G \AJOBYS0042 hbnadWORKONSe Tab gpw

Proposed Cleanup Levels: RBSLs for Surface and Subsurface Sails from Application of Risk Based Screening Levels and Deciston Making
to Sltes with Img d Sorl and G. dh , SFBay RWQCB, December 2008
TPH-: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoling
BTEX: B. Benzeae, T Tolvene, B Ethylbepzene; and X. Total Xylenes
MTBE: Mahyl-tert-Butyi Ether,
bge. below ground surface
ND- Not detested 2t or above ihe lab's practical quantilation bimit
<X : Notdetected at the elevated PQL, X PQL elavated dus to laboratory dilutton.
*: MTBE Analysis confirned by EPA Method 8260

1of %
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H3042

Manitoring Paint information- . Laboratory Analytical Results h Flald Heasugafn_m
Well Toc - Scroan Date Depthito | Groundwater Toud Petrolecm: . Votatita Organic Compounds o ossoved, . Rade.
LD, Elavation Interval Sampied ety Ef Gasofif " Benzens Tolusne | Ethyibenzene Xylenas MTBE |’ Fuel Oxygenates’ Oxygen-’ Potentlal {ORE}

_ (faet, NGVID) - | (foat, bgs} {feet, TOC} {fest, NGVD)-* (ugit) {ugrt) (ugt) {ugfl) _ fegy fughy - (ug/L) frog/iL})- -_imv)
MW=3 3544 -
08/24/03 2253 3Z9 260 ND ND 5.6 28 ND* It o1 2
03424103 22 41 33.03 460 33 14 X <25 ND* - 015 -34
12120/02 .32 34.12 K] ND ND 2. <1 ND* - 0.14 536
08/27/02 23.87 57 350 0.58 1.1 4 3.4 ND - 0.13 218
06/13/02 2292 32.52 300 11 1.4 4 1.8 ND - 014 194
032102 1.96 33.48 240 0.54 25 2 11.7 ND - 01 =
121801 2358 .85 270 18 17 5.4 ND - - —
08720701 24.16 28 380 17 2.6 89 ND = 04 -
0B/20/01 2359 31.89 760 44 24 23 ND* - - -
03/28/01 2202 3342 170 1.1 ND 1.6 ND - 0.6 =
0112701 2341 32.03 310 24 2.2 4.4 i0 ND - o7 -
08/27/00 23.09 32.35 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 1 —
M4 55,71 20-407
08/24/03 22.74 32.97 - = - - - - - ;| 22
03/21/03 22.49 33.22 - - = - - - = 103 18
12/30/02 21.50 34.21 ND ND ND ND <1 ND = 0.4 368
og/2yio2 24.07 31.64 - - - = = nd = 021 187
06/13/02 2315 32.86 ND ND ND ND ND ND = 020 392
03121702 22.15 .56 ND ND ND ND ND ND = 0.2 =
121801 23.80 N N ND ] D ND ND = - -
Go/20/0 24.32 .39 ND ND NOD D ND ND = 04 -
0B/201C 23.74 31.97 ND ND ND ND ND ND = - -
032810 22.22 33.48 ND NO 4.2 ND ND ND - 05 -
111271 23.60 2.1 NE NO ND ND ND ND - 07 -
09/27/C0 23.25 32.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 25 -
MwW.5 56.02 25-45
06/24/03 23.08 32.95 3,800 100 58 310 870 <15 - 0.05 87
03/21/03 22.89 33.04 4.800 190 7] 370 700 < g - 0.07 -T2
12130/02 2188 34.15 130 5.8 1.0 9.8 59 NR* - 0.14 251
08/27/02 24.42 31.61 L 1,800 170 14 210 93 ND* - 0.43 207
06/13/02 23.57 32.46 1.500 24 16 120 110 NDY = 0.08 144
G3/21/02 24.89 31.34 360 1 94 28 62 - 0.1 =
i2f 2315 32.88 780 21 12 86 94 N -~ = -
09720/ 24.75 31.28 2,300 46 41 280 330 D" - 0.3 -
06/20/ 2415 21.88 6,500 120 130 740 940 2 - = -
03/29101 22.69 33.24 13.000 220 516 1000 2700 g - 0.4 -
011201 2397 2.08 1.100 62 40 150 290 D* = 0.3 -
09/27/00 23 88 3234 18,000 840 2.9 1200 3500 <30 ND 0.4 —
MW-6 5601 25-45
06/24/0 2308 3295 1.500 <5 <85 35 15 <0.6* = 0.09 -23
03/21/0: 298 33.08 1,200 6.3 <5 54 <10 ND* - .09 -45
12/30/0z 219 3410 670 25 <125 28 27 ND* - .16 321
08/27102 24 44 3157 1,300 <25 7.2 210 55 ND* - .14 231
0813102 23.53 32.48 1,600 <1.25 4.7 67 53 <1.5" = .53 233
03/21/02 2311 3280 750 0.77 12 39 32 ND* = 01 -
12/18/101 24.16 31.85 3,700 33 87 320 110 <15 - = -
0820/ 24.72 31.29 2,500 1 88 240 94 ND* = 23 -
06/20/0 24.13 3188 1.800 4 48 160 79 ND* - - -
03/29/0 22.56 3345 610 2.2 ND 37 46 ND* - 4.5 -
017120 2397 32.04 2,300 16 3.5 290 83 N - 4.5 -
Q927/00 23.56 32.45 1,300 ND 4.3 200 17 NB ND 0.5 =
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Trangportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

=
20
. . 370
US/ZTA02 .98 3 — - - = - = - 0=z 30
0611302 .07 3253 ND ND ND NO ] ND = 0.20 570
0321002 23.05 3361 ND ND D ND ND ND = 0 -
12118007 4.70 3196 290 ND ND 19 45 ND - — =
15720001 25237 31.38 290 058 /5] 12 43 ND* - 04 =
07200 .65 31.98 430 P 0.5 ] 57 KD~ o = =
03/2970% 3,10 33.56 ND NE ND ND NG ND - 05 =
61/120 24,49 217 1,500 13 086 150 36 NE* = 55 =
_ e 74.18 3248 Z70 13 66 1 ND [55) ND 05 =
VWG 56.16 20~ 40
CEEITS 303 3313 - = = - = - - il ig
GEEI 7291 33.25 - = - - - — - =2 15
12300 2470 34.37 ND N ND (1) <1 g = 36 365
D8/27/02 24.43 73 - - - - - - = 58 402
OETA0Z 23.54 3262 D ND ND ND ND ND = 1.9 394
032102 251 B65 ND ND ND ND ND [} - 24 -
WU 24.16 32.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND = — -
T OE20IL 4.68 3148 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 16 -
[ 06201t 24.00 3207 ND ND ND ND ND NG = - =
W 22.56 33,60 ND ND 6.8 ND ND ND - 19 =
| oUT2001 ) 3223 ND ND ND ND ND NG - 21 -
527700 2350 3257 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ] -
MWg 5521 76-40
DE2410% 2230 201 2,560 % 91 Z30 70 <15 = 008 &
0372103 2237 3304 5.900 190 2! 470 530 5 = ¢ 10 84
1230002 Z1.03 31.12 2,800 140 S 200 70 g - 015 276
Y 2369 3152 310 Fij 2.5 20 20 (o - 018 54
061302 276 3245 5100 145 21 EEN) 300 <15 = 0.34 136
032102 3176 3345 510 I 46 50 52 ND = 0.1 -
1271801 23.38 3183 400 540 120 B30 1300 <15 = = -
D) B9 127 400 70 = 380 430 D" = 03 =
0620/ 2336 185 300 330 8 850 1700 <0F = = =
030/t 21.61 350 1,600 110 g3 240 150 ND* = (X =
01AZ/0 23,17 204 0,000 550 110 1200 2200 ND* = 05 =
_ 092700 290 3231 1,000 40 6.7 10 55 ND ND 05 -
TR0 CEa] Z5-a0
Gal2ali3 221 =263 750 <25 <25 <2.5 <5 <15 z 009 =
03721103 2200 3274 760 34 4 671 i ND* = 0.06 2
1273002 20.78 .96 200 58 <5 <5 <18 ND® = 018 267
0827102 2346 3128 800 <35 15 3.9 3 ND* - 6.14 18
06/13/02 2256 32 700 0.7 62 3. 25 <03 = 028 201
0af21/02 2153 532 500 ND 1 X ND ND* - ik —
12136/01 2111 33,67 1,500 7.9 Z9 ND ND <08 = - -
[oaEont 2370 1.04 1,200 6 98 iz 3.5 ND* = oA =
[ BGE00T 27 3157 10 3 1. 51 13 ND* = = =
e 2163 =11 00 2 0.65 ND 672 ND - 5 -
oi/i2/01 X £ 530 37 1, 23 45 ND - 5 =
09/Z7/00 272 B0 B8O ND ND RD D ND N 4 =
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

L Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca,
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H5042

Monitaring Point informath Laboratory Analytical Resuits

Wet T T0C | Sewen | oas | - Depthte | Groundwater Tolal Patroleiam _ .77 volatite Organic Compounds s ,

D, i Elevation iterval. || Sampied | Groungwater’ | Elevation. || safite” * |- Bénzens | Tofiiene | Ethyibenzene |, Xylesiag © [ ’HTBg, ‘

. (feot NGVD). | {feat, bgs) -|. (feet;7OC) | cifest NEVD) || . .. (g}~ [ .fugtt) | - fugh)” | fugit) ' | wel) |7 fugt:

MUW-ET 5520 25-40
06r24/03 237 3263 = - = = = = = 043 21
032103 2224 32.96 = = = = = = = 032 24
1230002 211 34.09 ND O NG ND <1 ] - 0.16 374
02710 2368 31.52 — = - = = - = 0.33 365
[(ERTE =278 3242 ND [} NG XD ND ND = 0.55 380
031/ 71.76 33.44 ND ND ND ND NG ND - 0.1 -
121181 2338 31.81 ND ND 056 ND ] ND = — =
Ca2/ Z387 333 ND ND ND ND 3] ND = 04 —
0&/20/01 2339 31, ND ND ND ND NG ND - = =
03/20/0% 21,84 3.6 ND ND 45 ND 3] ND = X z
1203 2331 31.99 ND ND Z1 ND NG ND = 0. =

_ 32700 72.43 32,77 & NG ND) ND ND ND ND 0 —

V32 5645 - 40
06240 Z341 0 = = = - = - = 125 25
63121703 2328 3. = = = = - = = 123 72
QVIERTY 2216 34 33 ) NO D ND = ND = 077 372
U&/Z7102 2468 31 = — - - = - - 0.60 410
0613103 23.86 3263 ND ND NE ND NE) ND = 051 400
321502 2.6 33.63 ND NDY ND ND ND ND = 0.7 -
12180 24.49 32.00 ND ND 048 ND ND ND = = =
6550001 24.95 31.54 ND ND ND ND ND ND = 07 -
0672001 447 32.07 ND D) 3} D ND ND - =

. 5
4.

NOTES:
TOC. = Top of Casing Eievation. Calcuiated groundwater elevation = TOC - Dapth to Groundwater Referenced fo NGVD
TPH-q = Tofal Petrolsum Hydrocarbons as gasohne, MTBE = Mathy - tert - Butyl Ether
F.Q.'s = Fuel Oxygenates = Di-isopropyl athier (DIPE), teriiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl tarkary Butyl Ether {ETBE), tertiary amyl Methy! Ether (TAME)
VOC's = Volatle Orgamic Compounds D O. = Dissolved Oxygen
ugi. = micrograms per liter, paris per biton; mo/L = milkgrams par iter, parts per mullion
ND = Not Detected af the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQLY, <X = Not Detecled af the elavated PQL, X. PQOL slevated bacauss of sample didution
- = Data nof colfacted or measured, or analysis not conducled
MCL = Maximum Contammant Level for drinking waler 1n Californta {Department of Health Services).
* Confimned by GC/MS method 8260
** = Acfion Laval *+* = Secondary MOL / water quality goal
et = L aboratory Report resuifs within g range, chromatographic patlemn nof typical of fuel.
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Alameda County Public Works Department 1/2-Mile Radius Well Search

TABLE 3

12084 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Califomia

LCovmiel Saglon [Etevation] Total Daotn [ torsents | plameter [ 1sa 1).o0]
352W ] 654 HAMPTCN RD San Leardrol G. FREITAS 8/3M98d 155 60 50 Q [ RR | ?
Is2W aL1 451 HAMPTON RD San Leandro| GREENFIELD 8311984 * 0 75 28 a KR | ?
352w a2 18381 HAVEN 8T San Leardro| KINSEY a/31esd 150 60 50 a Q IRR | 7
382W a3 985 LEWELLING BLVD  {San Leandro) KNAPP'S NURSERY 8311884 42 57 211 ] 19 iRR+] ?
3s2w BM 17771 Meeldand Ave Hayward Jocson Auto Electric 712711993 692 a 2 18 Q BOR} G
3s2w a1 4F7 E LEWELLING BLVD | San Leandro] SCHRAGL 813/1984 41 42 70 Q 10 iRR ] ?
asRw aM 2 16980 HARVARD AVE San Leandro SHIMAMURA &i3/1984 ? 50 58 Q 8 IRR ] ?
asRw aM 3 17662 MEEKLAND AV Hayward BURTON BUSK 1211211984 168 48 85 22 8 DOM+| D
asRw &M 4 29517 SHASTARD Hayward CHARLES A, TAYLOR 8/3H984 5/56 0 40 8 6 DOM) D
asrw &M 5 171 Hamgton Road Hayward Cherryland Homes 7131980 § Qct-89 0 40 Q o DES| O
asRw M6 171 Hampton Road Hayward Cherryland Hemes 7/31930 | Cct-89 [} a a 0 RDES| D
3802w M7 17771 Meakland Ave Hayward Jocson Auto Efectne MW-1 TI2THE93 692 ] 31 20 2 MON] G
382W 8M 8 17771 Maokiand Ave. ~ Hayward Jocson Auto Electne MW-2 ] 7/27/1993 6192 a 31 18 2 MONY G
asrw a9 17771 Mesiland Ave. Hayward Jocson Auto Elactric MW-3  § 7/27/1993 692 0 k3l 22 2 MONY G
IsRwW BN 18288 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward BITTNER 871984 40 s 85 o Q iRR | 7
W 8N 2 17754 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward HOFFMAN 8/3/1984 143 48 156 L+ 8 DESY 7
sz af 19231 LOWELL AVE Hayward VANDERBURG 8311984 156 56 5Q [ 0 RR{ 7
sw 8z 203 MEDFORD AVE Hayward RA, PACE /21984 136 56 64 o 0 IRR{ 7
asRw 5P 3 219 MEDFORD AVE Hayward NANGY SMITH 81311984 L] 0 80 28 8 RR| D
3s2W 8Q1 548 CHERRY WAY Hayward ART GROWE 8311984 1143 58 86 24 10 RR | D
352w 8Q2 19751 WESTERN BLYVD Hayward DEXTER'S HATCHERY 8/3/1984 a2 57 88 0 ] RR | D
382w 803 361 SAINT GECRGEAVE | Hayward R.J CHASTAIN a/3nee o7 ] 50 0 0 717
IsS2W 804 326 CHERRY WAY Hayward WILLIAM MATHEWS 81311984 67y q 3 25 ] IRR | D
3IS2W ans 310 CHERRY WAY Hayward WILLIE DEDEK 81984 4/80 Qq 81 23 8 RR I D
as2w sae 268 CHERRY WAY Hayward GUENTER MAHLER 44111987 | Mar-81 Q a3 27 ] RR |} D
3s2w 8R1 829 CHERRY WAY Hayward HEITMAN 8/3/1984 24 68 100 0 a iRR ] ?
sw BR2Z 823 BLOSSCOM WAY Hayward BURROWES 12418/1984] 108 89 90 Q B8 IRR Y ?
as2wW BR13 859 MEDFORD RD Hayward Q. HIGGINS 8/3H1984 139 88 85 o 10 IRR {7
asRew 8RS 21070 WESTERN BLVD Hayward M VIERRA 8131984 ? 84 85 0 12 DOM+] 7
asRw arR & 559 CHERRY WAY Hayward MANUEL GONSALVES 231984 AP [} 64 3 3 IRR | D
asew 8R & 850 CHERRY WAY Haywacd LELAND DE QUADROS 8/31984 { Oct-77 4] 100 a1 B IRR| O
3S2W 8R9 21085 WESTERN Hayward RON BAXTER 8/311084 1 Oct-78 [} 100 33 Q IRR | D
352W 8R10 21031 Weatern Blvd Hayward William and Kathy Florenc 3121998 | Dec95 [} 35 25 2 MON] O
35/2v 8R11 21031 Weatem Blvd Hayward Williarm arwd Kathy Florenc 3/12/1998 ] Dec-95 ] 35 25 2 MON] O
3swW BR12 21031 Westem Blvd Hayward William and Kathy Florenc 3/12/1998 | Dec-95 ] 35 25 2 MON] D
3S2W A 448 GROVE WAY Hayward 83/1884 28 €8 108 o] a IRR | ?
asew 17A2 854 BLOSSOM WAY Hayward SOUSA 83/1984 28 67 76 o 0 IRR | 7
GRwW 17A3 21671 HAVILAND AVE Hayward DAVID PEARSON &3/1984 ST Q 2 40 3 RRED
382w 1781 204 GROVE WAY Hayward COATES 12{19/1984/ 48 &2 a8 ¢ L] RR § 2
asw 1782 294 GROVE WY Hayward WILDE 7i30/1984 33 a1 100 1] 0 IRR { ?
aspw 17¢ 19984 Maskland Ave, Hayward Durham Transpastation 371451981 880 85 45 30 4 MON] G
WRW e 19904 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward | HARBERT TRANSPORTATION| 10//1986§ Jun-86 0 22 Q a BOR| &G
ISRW 17C1 162 CHERRY LN ' Hayward DEASCON 71201984 40 53 72z 0 6 IRR | 7
JISRW 17C2 19126 MEEKLAND AV Hayward HARTWELL 142911985 chl 52 aa 0 8 IRR | 7
Jsnw wea 163 CHERRY WAY Hayward FRED DEADMAN 8731934 577 0 66 28 8 IRR | D
Isw 1G4 21005 MEEKLAND AVE Haywarg ABREV EGG CO. 8/3M984 mr 0 G a7 8 IRR| D
382W 17C 5 19884 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward | HARBERT TRANSPORTATIONY 10/311926 ] Jun-85 9 42 24 2 MON] G
382w 17C 5 19984 Maeekland Ave. Hayward Durham Transp. MW1 7211093 | Dec-92 Q 42 24 2 ABN | E
352W 17C 6 16984 Meekiand Road Hayward Durham Transporiation B71890 | Now-89 [¢] &8 1] 4 ABN| 2
3552w 17C7 15984 Meskland Road Hayward Durham Transportation a/711890 | Nov-89 54 40 28 2 MON] 2
asew 17C 8 19984 Mesokland Road Hayward Durham Transportation 6/7/1590 | Nov-89 55 40 28 2 MON] *
asiaw 17G9 19984 Maekland Ave. Hayward Durham Transportation 31441991 480 Q 85 0 Q BOR| G
asi2w 17Cw 19984 Meakland Ave, Hayward Durham Transpartation 3r14/1991 ) Oct-50 56 45 31 4 MON]| G
as2w 17eH 19284 Meekiand Ave Hayward Durham Transportation 31441991 80 55 45 30 4 MCM] G
asew 17CH1 19984 Meakland Ave Hayward Durham Transportation 8211991 2 14 14 9 2 MCNE G
anew 17C12 19484 Meeldand Ave Hayward Curham Transportation 81211991 2/81 - 14 a 9 a MON] G
asaw t7C13 19384 Maeiland Ava Hayward Durham TranaportatienMW1Q | 9/23/1992 1782 a 40 30 4 MCN{ &
asRw 17014 19884 Meekland Ave Hayward | Durham TransportatonMW11 | 942341982 02 , 0 40 30 2 MCNT G
sew e 19515 Maekland Ava Hayward Jon Ctteson 6/17/1933 Tren 1] 27 q 2 CES| E
s 1718 19984 Maakland Ave, Hayward Durham Trans  MW12 71161983 Dec-82 ] 40 32 2 MCN] &
Is2wW 1701 24 ViA HERMOSA Hayward GHIGLIONE 72041984 153 45 50 a 10 IRR | ?
srw oz 18288 MECFORD CT Hayward LEDBETTER /301984 86 52 45 0 6 IRR | 7
3szw 1703 Nao address’ Hayward RP.KING 8/31984 | Oct-47 46 180 [} 12 IRR{ O
32W 1704 No sddress® San Lorenzo RP KING 8/311084 5/30 [} 273 o [+ 71 o
382w 17E1 1330 SOLANO 5T San Lorenzo. OONALO H RUDE 831984 453 ] 81 13 [+] DCM| D
352w 17E2 1338 SOLANG ST San Leandro ALEX FARKAS Y1904 4153 40 a1 11 4 DM O
JSReW 17E3 No addresa’ Hayward TOM CAWATA BY1984 4/49 4 104 [} [H] ? [»]
I2W 17F1 20181 TIMES AV Hayward URBANSKI TI30/1984 52 54 55 [+] a IRR | ?
Isaw J7F 2 20987 MEEKLAND AV Hayward SHIMAMURA TiA0/1984 52 58 % [¥] a RR | 2
g2W 1R 3 20185 HATHAWAY Hayward PERKINS 730{1984 631 55 200 [+ Q IRR 1 D
asrw 17F 4 310 Bartlet Haywand Anderson Lt Truck M1 Q202 482 52 3t 22 2 MON] D
s2w TR 5 310 Bartfett Ave Hayward Anderson Lift Truck MW-2 912271982 452 82 8 22 2 MON| G
I52W 1TF 6 316 Bartfett Ave Hayward Andergon Lift Truck MW-3 812351892 402 52 38 22 2 MOMY G
Js2W 17G 21123 Meekland Bivd Hayward Beck Roofing 81 9/30/1952F Oct-91 0 26 ] 0 BOR'} G
Is2W 17G 21560 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward JACA CONSTRUCTION 12/14/1588)  Jun-88 0 25 ] 0 DES | D
3IsRwW 17G2 21568 MEEKLAND AV Hayward FUENTES 712011984 5134 60 92 0 8 IRR| D
3IsL2W 177G 3 21455 MEEKLAND Hayward JOHN DE NOBRIGA a/31984 | Oct-77 0 80 a7 6 IRR | B
382w 177G 4 21923 Meekland Avenue Hayward Beck Roofing 35911962 Oct-91 0 39 a2 2 MON{ D
382w 176G 4. 21123 Meakland Avenua Hayward Back Roofing 391682 Oet-91 0 38 2 2 MONY D
80w 17G &' 21123 Maakland Avenua Rayward Back Roofing ghee2 Qot-91 1] 38 32 2 MON] D
agnw 17G7 21123 Meekland Ave Hayward Beck Roofing MW-1 1031992 | Oct-91 4] 46 31 2 MON] G
382w 17G 8 21123 Moekland Ave Hayward Beck Roofing MW-2 /31992 | Oct-91 0 38 a3 2 MON]| G
W 17G 9 21123 Meokland Ava Hayward Beck Roofing MW-3 10731892 | Qct-1 [} 38 3 2 MON| G
52w 17G10 21454 Meakland Ave Hayward Jon Otteson 811711993 aa1 [+] 38 0 2 DES| E
3gr2w 17611 21123 Meakland Ave Hayward Beck Roofing  MW-4 ar¥Inges 704 a 40 28 2 MON| D
asw 17H1 308 SUNSET BLVD Hayward CRITES 773011684 156 7 75 0 4 IRR§ ¢
3IsRw 17H2 447 WILLOW AV Hayward KANE 71301984 152 72 82 Q 8 IRR | 7
as2w 17H3 815 POPLAR ST Hayward J.F. TAWNEY $219/1984 ? 75 100 4] 8 sTo ] ?
asw 17H4 231 SUNSET Hayward £, BILLENGER 8r3/19e4 954 Q 83 o ] ooMm| 0
5w §7HS 22008 Meekland Ave Hayward Kid Cedar MW-1 BA8I1992 1 Q 49 26 2 MCN] D
asew i7HE 22008 Meakland Hayward Kid Cedar Mwz 91181992 7o a 49 36 2 MCi] D
32w WH7 22008 Meakland Hayward Kid Cedar MW-3 9118/1992 Fial 1] 49 36 2 MCN] D
aszZw 17Kz W. A ST & HATHAWAY ST Hayward | HUNT FOOD PRORUCTS INC.| 8/3/1984 T/Es [+] 680 Q 0 TES | D
3IsRW 7L 21235 HATHAWAY AV Hayward BRANELLA 7/30{1984 51 55 70 Q ] iRR | ?
382w 1712 442 SUNSET BLVD Hayward SILVERA T130/1984 151 52 80 a 8 DoM| ?
382W 1™ 21134 ROYAL AVE. Hayward STAN FELSCN 2/2{1988 582 o 65 Q 8 DES | D
352w 17TM 1 421 BARTLETT ST Hayward B/8/1984 8 48 60 i} 8 COomMY 7
33w 17M 2 20555 GARDEN AV Hayward FERNANDES B/8/1984 153 49 72 30 ] IRR | O
2n e —— L == =

NOTES:
¥ Cherry Lane la not a listed road 1n Hayward: WHA asaumed well isted as baing on Chemry Lane shouki be on Cherry Way
Waila coukd not bo located dus to insufficient informatian,
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Scale in feet

Location Map
Former Harbert Transportation Facility

120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca, 95076 19984 Meekland Avenue
(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662- 3100 Hayward Callfomla

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
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Subject Site
19984 Meekland Avenue

Domestic Well
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Irrigation Well
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Destroyed We
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EXPLANATION

Domestic Weil

Monitoring Well

rrigation Wefl {also potential domestic weli)
Boring

Abandoned Well (Aithough not destroyed through permit}
Destroyed Well (destroyed through permit)

Well use not reported

Test Well
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1,000 foot Radius

ALL WELL LOCATIONS
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S THEESS N N WWELL LOCATIONS
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19984 Meekand Avene
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Aerial Photograph
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Aerial Site Map
Former Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California
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SCHEMATIC REPRESENTATION OF REGIONAL GEOLOGY
NO SCALE SHALLOW
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Cement: Used in sealing driven probe borings.
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hologic Unc 1. - o
= : Dominantly clay with some sand that is moist. D
i i i = i : Dominantly clay with some sand and silts. 0
Appears to be laterally continuous with discontinuous interbeds of clayey sand and/or gradationat into clayey sand. )
Lithologic Upit #4 - Clayey Silty SAND: Dominantly sand with silt and ciay binder, with occasional basal gravel. 5
Lithologic Unit #5 - Fat CLAY: Dominantly clay with some sand that is moist with discontinuous interbeds of sand lens.
B Lithologic Unit #6 - Poorly Graded SAND and/or Silty SAND: Dominantly sand with Httle or no fines - groundwater bearing unit.
Lithologic Unit #7 - Lean CLAY: pominantly clay with some sand that is very stiff, and low moisture content - aquitard unit.

Cement: Used in sealing driven probe borings.

E Soil sample analyzed at this depth.

Monitoring well location, designation, completion depth and sc¢reened interval.
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Groundwater elevation in monitoring welis from March 29, 2001 groundwater monitoring event.

NOTES:

See Figure 2 for plan view of geclogic ¢ross-sections A-A', B-B', and C-C’

Lithology compiled from monitoring wel geologic logs (completed by others), and driven probe boring geologic logs (WHA}

All elevations are referenced to National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1928 Mean Sea Level {MSL).

No well construction information was contained on MW-3, or 4 geologic logs. Well construction inferred based on total depth and other
well construction data from other onsite wells.
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32.85 32‘.9'

\

AMW-11\
® 32.83\

Former Waste Qil
UST Removed
August 1989

Former Fuel UST
Removed
August 1989

EXPLANATION ¢ ) .
Interim Remedial Action o
Excavations January 2002 e

MW-3 -$‘ Monitoring Well Location and Designation with
Groundwater Elevation in feet, mean sea level Seale In feet
1" =40'
1:480

Interpolated Groundwater Elevation Contour,
Contour interval is 0.05 feet.
Hydraulic gradient is 0.003 feet per foot.
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Site Map with Groundwater Gradient and Direction Figure

Weber, Hayes & Associates June 24. 2003 7

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering ; ; e .
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonvilie, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California H9042




TPH-g: 260 ppb
B ND
T ND
E: 56ppb
X 28ppb
MTBE: ND*
DO 018 ppm

Elevation: 32.81"

Elevation; 32.95°
TPH-g: 1.500 ppb
B: <5Sppb

4

Elevation: 32.63'
TPH<y: 750 ppb
B: <25ppb

‘—-——l—-"—
Apparent Groyndwater
Flow Direction

June 24, 2003~ _

EXPLANATION "
MW-3 .Q. Monitoring Well

1 Estimated Extent of
! TPH-g greater than
! 1,000 ppb

Estimated Extent of
Benzene greater
than 10 ppb

Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering

120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662 -3100

Former Waste Qil
UST Removed
August 1989

MW-5

Elevation: 32.95"

e TPH4.

Elevation: 33.04' :
D.O.. 0.58 ppm

Site Map with Current Isoconcentration Contours

MWw-4
Elevation: 32.97
DO 1.01 ppm

[sXe T

Elevation: 33.13"

1.71 ppm

er Fuel UST

Remov
August 1

Interim Remedial Action
Excavations January 2002

June 24, 2003

¥y

Scale in feet
1" = 40
1:480

Former Harbert Transportation Facility

19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
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Weber, Hayes & Associates MW-5 & MW-9 TPH-g Concentrations -vs- Figure

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering Groundwater Elevation & Time 9
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project
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Weber, Hayes & Associates MW-5 & MW-8 Benzene Concentrations -vs- Figure
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Revised Site Conceptual Model
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward
July 30, 2004

APPENDIX A

Geologic Logs of Monitoring Wells
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UNI  ID SOIL CLASIIFICATION S\

A" 140-POUND HAMMER FALLING 30 [NCHES
TO DRIVE THE SAMPLER THROUGH THE LAST
12 [HCHES OF AN 18 INCH PENETRATION.

LINES SEPARATING UNITS ON THE LO6 REPRESENT
APPROXIMATE BOUMDRIES ONLY, ACTUAL BOUNGRIES
MAY 8E GRADUAL. LOGS REPRESENT SUBSURFACE
CONDITIONS AT THE ACRING LOCATION AT THE

TIME OF DRILLING QHLTY.
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»c, 4 fidve 3022 OVER 1I% Freet "
c x&m. FOCHLY QRAIDND TASES « LAY
I TNCROAAC SILTE A0 YEXY Fitl JAMOS, IOCE
§ ML AOUR, LYY OR CLAYTY Mral SAratel, COR
3 CLAYYY LT wITh JLICMY RLARTICITY
3! SILTI AMD CLATS [//] NCRGAMC CLATS OF LOW TG meDits PAITIITY,
@ L SAAVILLY (CAYE, IAMDY CLAYE, NLIY CLAYY,
II g UGHED LMIT LS4 T 39 : AN CLATY
S: oL [} ORGAre CLAYS AMG CRGAMIC ILTY CLav1 OF
zg HHHI LOw rAsTICTY
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Pl SApUYY R SILTY 3CALL, ILAATIC MLTR
wg LTI AN cu?’. M / INCROANIC CLATS OF MON PLASICITY,
ég mﬂuﬂ'ﬂl‘lhﬂm” / AT CATY
- 4,
by,
NIGMLY OmeANIC 30ILS ” Emgmommvm:au
I Depth through which ‘Bag or grab
sampler is driven X sample
' ; Relatively undisturbed v Ground water level
1 sample (Calif. Modified = observed in boring
l Sampler)
T
h Disturbed sample =2 sample No.
' - -] Sand pack 1] Neat cement PVC blank
— . 2l annular seal .
Bentonite - Machine-sleotted PVC
. annular seal i
l = BLOW/FT. REPERSENTS THE HNUMBER OF BLQWS OF

2 | PLATE
___é_ﬂ=—-—-_ UNIFIED SOIL CLASSITICATION SYSTEM
z AND SYMBOL KEY P13
ADQIrES GEOSUILMTIE

Harbert Transportation
Hayward, California

§ Mruon Blvg, wmte 3 Fremont. CA 4539 (4151 651~ 1906
I NECT NQ. 3560~ 1




A
e
Blows, Sample [USCS - WELL
} 4y / No. DESCRIPTION CONST.
J 0 " asphalt 03 a8
ML | Silty clay, red-browna to black, slightly 3} &
2 7] damp, very stiff, stight plasticity, o B 8%
no product odor. 0y It
47
L
e RS
107 N’
AZ\
12 < :
i 1
JT¥] .
: 14 32 S-1 Green-brown to dark brown, slight odor. &
b
’-
o,
8 16= '
25 s-1 Light green-brown to red-brown, dry, slight X
to moderate product odor. =
[8= .
CH| Clay, dark brown, moist, stiff, high
20 plasticity, moderate to strong product
15 5-2 odor. ”
227
24 A4 ' ol
26— 39 5-2 Light green-brown, wet, hard, moderate fﬁ;iﬁ
product odor. oLt M e
28 < I
309 Clay continuegs downward, continued on
next plate,
P LOG OF BORING B1/MW-1 |FiAte
mmmvaég;;;_ Harbert Transportation P-4
253 Svan Shd Sute B bonvim [ A SMATH 4151051 K08 Haywa rd ' Cal ]‘_ fornia
PROJECT NO. 86501

BE T N Y T T BE B EE I S A O O T R I O T




Blows/] Sampie USCS ' WELL
' iy / No. DESCRIPTION CONBT
! 30
. | CH {Clay, light green-brown, wet, hard, high -
. . R
| ' 3 $-30 plasticity, moderate product odor. et
I 32 Dark green-brown, very stiff. _ 4
e
34 | L3
36 4 38 S—35ﬂ Red-brown, hard, slight product odor. ':::_:'
38 o
3
<3
o
=
I . i
\zx
A
I | -
= Total depth = 41.5 feet.
w
u,
I
I
b=
Q.
w
]
I |
| ]
i P LOG OF BORING B1/MwW- [rtare
;ippkbda‘oa.?rstoms Harbert Transportation
171 Nirveer Aird Seorm A L mmeml § o 543194157 451 1906 P-53

l PROJECT NO. 8660-1

Hayward, Califoraia




Blows/| Sample |USCS DESCAIPTION Coner
0
6" asphalt <,
S§ilty clay, slightly pebbly, dark brown,
24 wet, very stiff, medium plasticity,
no product odor.
&
6-... o
17 |s-3 H
8
100
19 S5-10 Red~brown.
12,
-
W
&
z | 4]
T
a
WA E
13 5-15 CH | Clay, green-gray, wet, stiff, high plast-
icity, very slight product odor.
L&
Silty clay, red-brown, wet, stiff, medium
20 plasticity, no product odor.
224 1l §-21 Clay, dark green-brown, wet, stiff, medium
29 - plasticity, no product odor.
2 4 Total depth = 23 feet,
7 Y
e LOG OF BORING B-2 PLATE
T Ces Sy Harbert Transportation
N5 Sl Bl Sute B Do LA SASRA15A51- 5905 Hayward, California P-6

ROJECT NO. 8660~ 1




"Meekland and Blo- -~m_Ave TLEVAT W
HEW Drilling [ RILLER 5o£f (1-08-89 DRTE en 11-28-80
M CME 55 40 JEpIH (ET)
k6 APPLES TINST 7 o
arwe Monitoring Well : PTHIFT)  » 34 WL 9 -
COGGED BY: CHECREDBY:
£
i DESCRIPTION REMARKS
' A Fill +
l-_dark brown clay, dry,adobe +
- 6
N 8
l...reddish brown fine sandy silt with + 10
jsome clay, dry 1
l |Tan sandy silt to silty sand. Thin lens of 4
coarse sand at 11 ft.; dry, becoming moist 3
10Tacr 15 ft. T 5
' 1 + 8
i I 1
4 2 I
'-_ 4 g
1 + 6 I
i 4 2 i
I° Gray clay, moist, mottled brown, moderately 4 ; l
plastic ) I
Ny
1 1 B
4 Ll
l’ T d 7 HE
4 + 10 nt
L
. T T et
| E e
roject Durham Site B-3 [!
e LOG OF BORING [mua

PR . ‘-"—\

3L Lt fem s meine

[F SRR T PN S e EL e
il
"



§n:4:45 vy~ i
3dAL
"ON
woiohin
g0
JiHdvEn | _ _
)
—
QO
13
ful
a
Q {1}
o @
o o
= @
)
- o0
33 .
0n - 1
-~ — —
Q Q
=} s 0
[u]
- o
m oh O
: "
- g2
m =] @ O
-
s =] dm
5 ° o
2 ~ d O
@ |8 ® 3
o )
& ]
=
) ol
[ B —~ o
— o J M
o o ]
o g &
W/ o 2
fa - O
o, o m e

CONT. LOG OF BORING &3

Bottom of boring
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ETEVATION !
n WTUH e
DRILLER Joff o 11-28-89 ey L1-26-89 | i
oA .}
. 17 Ii
I0R [ NG Monitoring WEll HEFD) COMPL 2_" -D”"k" I
BT URECRED BYT |
; J. Alt ;
. - o Bl SAPLES ‘r
s DESCRIPTION - e REMARKS 5
< T rEE i
' + Fill - Sand and Gravel ) +
5 - 8
' Dark brown clay, dry 6
T T 4
l T Tan silty clay, dry T
T 5
l 10+ -+ 6
9
l L brown sandy gravel L
l s -L.Cray clayey silt to silty clay, locally 1 2
sandy 4
+ 4 4
l T 1
20 —+ —— 4
Same as above 4
T moist T
.. ’
25 T°Same as above with brown mottlings T 5
. + 6
' I-GO
Project  Dyrham Site
B-4 [mw 9
§ [rroseec e LOG OF BORING /




L 3| SAMPLE
-_— 2
DESCRIPTION Tos -
ig% o Lé:.r §§ REMARKS
= _-=|. - nB
- Gray clay, moist, mottled brown - " 7
T 13
35 L ?
TBrown silty clay, wet T+ 9
40
| bottom of boring 1
45— A
$0+— . —_
o & _E
80 1 ——
85 b
70 + -
Project P
siect No CONT. LOG OF BORING
i .

e —



BUKINU LUU

¥ala/Mell # MW-5

project __Dyrham Transportation

Dtsmater of Drill Hole g

Location sae 1 catior ,

Job # q0=4 Total Depth of Hole 45 i,
G.otoghtlinqiﬂuf' T AlE Date Started Aug. 31, 1990
ori11 Agency _T_HEW Drilling Date Completed __Aug . 3l 1990
o3
0EPTH1 _ \<TAUCTION DETAIL 3| g |srarme DESCAIPTION
WELL COIST VECTION DE - 2 [ symBOL
=z [%e ]

IN FEET

gravelly sand—fill, dry

dark brown clay-soil horizom R

nedium brown sandy clay, moist "

_ 5 4" solid
PVC pipe A

) grout :
— 10 blue gray sandy clay grading -

712 to a clayey sand, moist -

own sandy clay, moist,

3 grayish br
scattered small gravel

12 |3 ] !
%

grayish brown fine to medium t

grained sand, moist

L 20 - ,
light brown clay, moist plastic,

reddish brown mottliing

R an aE a8 n S am
i N -h . -

1

i




WORING LOG

SROJECT:  Durham Transportation HOLE / WELL # ; MW-5
; JOB NUMBER: 904 PAGE: 2 OF 2

DEPTH BLOW | sos
(FEET} COMPLETION DETAIL SAMPLE # ct?':uc:g?l SYMROL DESCRIPTION
bentonite I
— seal e —
— = > 18 gray motted brown clay,
— —] moist to damp, plastic
] gray clay; motted brownm,
— moist, plastic
— :
30— ]
sand pack —
‘—t :
—— S
&ﬂ : '
35 = Pvcsjé::zid — '
S 7 | 16
— — I
—— : n
w——— : . l
40 — brown clay, moist, silty,
‘ - moderately plastic
- ] =
: = l
w— :
—l — '
; -
\45 —
9 8 tight brown, fine to
—i medium grained sand, wet, '
': —1 dark brown j
w—:
| !



BORING LOG

project Durham Transportation

see location map

Hole/Nall # MH-6
. 8 inches
ptameter of Deill Hole __

Location
Jot ¢ ~90-4 Tota} Depth of Wole 45 ft.
Geologist/Enginesr J,. Alt Date Started  Aug. 30:1990
bri1) Agemey _HEW Drilling date Comoleted Aug. 30, 1990
[7+]
PT S| -
DEPTR WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 2| gerarme DESERIFTION
IN FEET =12 |svmeo
l iis
. 0 L
' 3" asphalt
l u sand and gravel
™ 5 4" solid | —
PVC pipe 1141
I - it
l _
F
grout
l L 10 L——+ medium brown silty te sandy clay,
. 12 9 moist, localiy scattered gravel
' B up to 1/2" in size
= - medium brown clay to clayey silt
. - 15 Z
o 713 —
' . brown fix;e—-grained sand, loose,
l ™ moist
. 20
l Nala gray motted brown clay, moist to
B damp, plastic




ECT: Durham Transportation HOLE/WELL#: MW-6
08 NUMBER:  90-4 PAGE : oF 2
’ [loeem COMPLETION DETAL coonts /| scs
(FEET) SAMPLE # FOOTI SYMEOL DESCRIPTION
—_——
bentonite
= seal —1
25 = —
— — 3 20 light brown clay, moist
— - plastic, reddish brown
- - mottling
[ same as above, except
— iy
- grading to gray in color
30 = -— .
e gray clay, wet, plastic,
sand pack — 6 11
- - locally sandy
- .
5 el 4" Slottedl ::
PVC c!asing . 7 17
= — light brown clay, wet
e
- e plastic
-——
4 = - light brown clay, wet
— - 8 7 plastic, locally silty
= - to sandy
- light brown sandy clay,
- - wet plastic
-
— —
as— - -—
9 15




BORING LOG

[! T Durham Transportation Nolawell ¢ MW -7
scation See location map Otamter of Orill Hole 8"
ob ¢ 90-4 Total Depth of Hole 45 ft.
ologist/Engineer J. Alt - Cate Started Oct, 1, 1990
ori11 Agency _HEW Drilling Date Completed Oct. 1 , 1990
S w|onar

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 2|5 2 ‘,.:";f DESCRIPTION
7 | &
P 3 v

A" copcrete

l £4111 - sand and gravel
' dark brown clay, damp grading

4" solid to medium brown silty clay
l PVC pipe

| -

l 171 1

grout
3 sl 2 medium brown clayey silg,
l damp
' 91 3
' gray sand, medium grained,

damp
i A
gray clay, moist with brown

L mottering

it on e, St I




. Durham Transportatiom HOLE / WELL #° M7
PAGE : 2 oF 2

BLOW
: DEPTH USCS
(FEET) COMPLETION DETAIL SAMPLE # cc::uggfr‘:i S DESCRIFTION
bentogj._E_L gray clay, moist with
— seal 1 T brown mottering
25 e —
— - 5 13
— - ran motteled gray silty
30 = ] clay, locally sandy
- — 6 12
==t sand pack -
]
= -—
" -l
35— 4" slotted —
PVC casing | [ 7 16
—_— - tan clay; very plastic
— :
40 = E tan clay-motted brown;
- - 8 10 very plastic, some gilt .
1 E
45 -
9 11 fine grain tan-mottled '
- brown silty sand; very
wet, some plasticity '



BORING LOG

= Project Durham Transportation

Loecation gpa Jaration map

l Job # o904

Geologist/Engineer J. Alt

prill Agency HEW Drilling

Hole/Well # __B-1

Dfamster of Drill Mole 8 inches

Tota) Depth of Hole 25 ft.

Bate Started  OCT- 1,1990

Date Completed Oct. 1,1990

o
—
o

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

H-VALUE

3AMPLE

GRAPHIC
SYMBOL

DESCRIFTION

L. . . e

boring log
"only; no well

was installe

- ms mm am

B __ B
L
i

(N | e ' Al
[}
O

15

13

10

backfill gravel, etc.

fine grain sand green with

gtreaks

hydrocarbons; slightly silty the
£irst foot, brown clay with black

plastcity

21'; has greenish tint.

gravel fill in first foot, next comed
green soil (silty, sandy clay), odor
of old petroleum, last foot sandy B
clay gray (slight green tinge), some

dark gray silty clay; very plastic

mottled brown down to approximately |

—----.—-—.-_-—o._-




pecT: Durham Transportation HOLE/WELL#: B-1
JBNUMBER:  90-4 PAGE : 2 oF 2
BLOW |\ ooo
COMPLETION DETALL SAMPLE # cc::uorgf; SYmBOL DESCRIPTION
gray with slight green

257 tinge first 10".

— 5 13 brown clay, mottled green

L_ and orange; very plastic

—— -lsoil,~ still pretty dry. j

P

—




Gl I IR AR S MaE 0 AN N AR N s aE E e

‘Praject

BORING LOG

Durham Transportation

see location map

Mole/vell 8 M-8

Qtammtar of Oril] Hole 10"

Location

Job ¢ 91-6 Tatal Depth of Mole 40!

Geologiat/Engiaeer J. AlL Date Starteq Feb. 13, 1991

Oril] Agency HEW Drilling Date Completed Feb., 13, 1991
DEPTH 51

_ :‘: Y GAaAPMIC
N FEET WILll CONSTRUCTION DETAIL Z .%, SYMBOL CESCRIPTION
0 ; _%-—
] -
= EEd Tt R8T
pR e B
5 4" solid Brown clay, somewhat plastic, dry
PVC pipe 154 1
B NI M
—~ 10 grout Brownish gray sandy clay
N 151 2
-
- 15 I Brownish clay, somewhat plastic;
. 18 | 3 clay lead to mediom coarse sandy
i bentonite clay-had pebbles in it and was
seal quite dry. This leads to brown

— 1 [ sand
20 - Brown clayey sand grading to gi‘ay
8 1 514 clay, mottled brown, very plastic




Durham Transportation

sand pack

4" slotted

PVC casing

jESINEREaLRRRERRER!

IR RENRARINNERERIR AR RRATARRRANN

11

11

Top: mottled brown mud with

some sandy clay
Bottom: brown mud with

gray mottling

Brown silty clay with gray

mottling, becoming moist

Tigh-t _brown clay, very

plastic

Brown clay with dark brown

]mottling, moist, plasticéj

!
]

GED W0 GNN VNS NS N GNE N EN



[23

Project

Location

Job ¢ 91-6

BORING LOG

Durham Transportation

see location map

Wole/Mel) ¢ MW=9

Qtammter of Drill Mgle 10"

Tota?! Depth of Mole 40"

Gealogist/Engineer J. Alc Date Started Feb. 13, 1991
OriV1 Agency HEW Drilling Date Completed Feb. 13, 1991
DEPTH . _3_1 £ | GRaPmiC
W FEET WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL ;I 3 | svmeoL DESCRIPTION
= L]
b O ; —%“‘ -
172 .
. FEa~" e ¥ Y
2y Rl -
o |=
r- -
5 4" solid Medium brown clayey sil¥, somewhat
PVC pipe 1511 plastic, some small angular rock
B ! fragments, dry “
_ 10 grout Same as gbove B
. L———*J- 812 )
- ud
15 : Brown clayey silt, locally sandy,
& e moderated to low plasticity, grading
B to fine grain sand, loose, moist
L bentonite _
seal -—T-
20 Brown sandy clay, gray mottling -
614

LR

PP



HOLE /WELL#: MW-9

PAGE .

2

oF 2

COMPLETION DETAIL

SAMPLE #

BLOW
CQUNTS/
FOOT

DESCRIPTION

sand pack

4" glotted
PVC casing
Le—

10

13

Greenish-gray clay

Brown clay with some silt

greenish gray mottling

Medium brown clay, gray

mottling, moist

Medium brown clay, very

plastic, moist




210G AND RECORD OF MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

2

Figure 1

_ MW-10
7 J
- WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL NVALUE | sauPLE DESCRIPTION
ﬁ,
el -@-— 0+ 4* Asphalt over 1* Gravel Base, Sandy
e € T Dark brown clay, Grganic
il \ Locking, Vapor-proof : Plastic, Moist
i Cap Reddish brown ciay, Moist,
S L Moderateiy plastic
—en 414110 Light brown clayey siit,
-+ Moist, No odor
-1 Grades to silty clay
10 1ol :
B atarg Light brown clayey sand, Scattered coarse
- ¢ SolaPvC L sand to pebbies, Moist
— Grading to sandy gravel
= 154
. s
Light brown sandy 1o silty clay
Grout, Portland =1~ .
" coment A4 Plastic, Moist
- Thin (~2" thick) lanses of coarse sand
0 204 No hydrocarbon odor
ST
] [Je——Bentonite Seal ™~ Gray clay with brown mottling
H] | ot Moist, moderately plastic
‘ . Abundant root holes
=) - # 3 Sand 25.4- No hydrocarbon odor
— 1 g
§ :: Gray clay, brown mottling
—4 A Moist, Plastic
0|w EE 30
Bl = 4" Siotted PVC v Light brown clayey tine sand, Grey mottling,
g e o Faint hydrocarbon odor (locally moderate),
— & T Scalttered pebbies
— -+
5 =4 35k I —
3 4 sonz Light brown clayey line sand to fine sandy
F— 4 clay, Moist (not saturated), Very faint
= b, hydrecarbon odor, Gray mottling, Oxidized
§ gcraw—on Endeap | roots
40 e 404 End of Boring
45 451
[~ Durham Iransportation o = 10
== Apartment, 19875 Meekiand Ave i T
=T 9115 e 40"
Towepatem=  J. N. ARt Puenss 1j21/92
T HEW ey 21/92




510G AND RECORD OF MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION - Flwes i l

i - » t |

\§ . CONSTRUGTION DETAIL \ \ NVALUE ‘ SAMPLE DESCRIPTION o
0 4" Concretd over 6" Base

Dark brown clay.

Locking, Vapor-proof Moist, Plastic

Cap

Light brown siity line sand,

)
Muoist

soma fine

10

o= golld Scheduie
40 PVGC

Light brown clayey sitt with

gand, Moist. No hydrocarbon odor

19

Modium Drown silty clay
Moderately plastic, Moist, No nydrocarbon odor,

Grout, Portiand
Grades into glayey 10 sitty sand

cement

Gray clay, Moist, Plastic,
No hydrocarbon odor

- e

Lost most of sample—
Tan sandy clay with gray
mottling, Very faint
hydrocarbon odof

30 _Y_,- Tan sandy ciay. Wet, Grey mottiing. )
: 2* Schedule 40 Moderate nydrocarbon odor 1\' [ l
pPVC . i

- Siotied 0.002° :‘\ |

35 35 — iy

- Madium brown silty 1o fine sandy clay, Gray \\ .

" motling, Moist 10 wet, No hydrocaroon odof {1 j.
b
i
[\

Screw-on Endcap

40

Durham Transponation

~ Propd

-, C:ETS, Inc g0 sidence, 19870 Meekland Ave. ’
ic technology services M
J in 4572 "

HEW

[N S——— S
=R J—



BORING LOG AND RECORD OF MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION fﬂ'ﬁ“’g
DEPTH J
teed WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL NVALUE | saveLE DESCRIPTION
40 — 04 4* Asphait
B ] - Fill, Brown sand
— , ) . of ——
— Iéc;:klng Vapor-pro Dark brown clay, Crganic,
T~ T Dry, Locally si
— - 222318 1 Reddish brown clayey silt,
- e Dry, Grading to yellowish
- T brown silt
.10 10 .
i i &8 2 Brown clayey silt, Dry
R - 2" Saiid PVC B
15 151
R - &7 3 Brown clayey silt, Dry, Tan mottling, locally
= le— Grout -l with very fine sand
:2 0 20:_-_ Gray silty clay with reddish brown
" . . .
| I, Bentonite Seal 4 4 mottling, Moist, Plastic .
- 1 F _1“ —
# 3 Lone Star 25 w80 Brownish gray clay with reddish brown
Sand e 5 . . .
1 mottling, Moist, Plastic
£ Mottling is oxidation along smail root zones
o
3 BN . 6 Brownish gray clay with bius green mottling,
2* diamster, Moist to wet, Plastic
0.020° Slaotted B
PVC T
35 Brown clay with reddish brown oxidation,
4 wen 7 | Wet, Plastic
Screw-on Endcap |
40 - . . .
B A4 pr. 8 Grayish brown silty to sandy clay with reddish
B . brown mottling, Wet, Grading to claygy silt
| — End of Boring
45 451
Fma - Durham Transportation Fiatran 10
19984 Meekiand Ave Dorawordnivse 10"
cTTS, Ine. |5 —
ic technology services
t4 Hox 515 - Rodeo, Caifornia 4572 CrosemEgrner N, Alt Cate Started 12/14/92
10) 790- 1140 Order HEW um Camsued 4 014 4/02




E:\AJOBYH9042 hbtSCM. wpd

Revised Site Congceptual Model
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward
Tuly 30, 2004

APPENDIX B

Geologic Logs of Driven Probe Borings
and
Landfill Acceptance Borings

Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Revised Site Conceptual Model
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward
July 30, 2004

Geologic Logs of Driven Probe Borings

Weber, Hayes and Associates



CLIENT: Harbert Transportation
LOCATION: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California DP-1
LOGGBED BY: G. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor
DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis} 1 o0f 2
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulle Driven Large Bare and Macto-Core Probes

JOB NO.: H9042.B DATE: February 14, 2001 I
BORING

GEQLOG G

Exploratory Borehole

Sheet l

Sample ldentificatian
&

QVA Data {ppmv)

[Sampling Inte rvail
Sample Analyzed

Lithologic Pattern

Groundwater
Depih

RN ﬁ
SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION

{Lithologic name, color, moisture,

density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC oder.)

|
[ |

i
(¥
J

2DP-1a

I
©
|

{
1

1
N

n
I

DP-1b

o
[

-
|

[ A I I

|

LI
(-]
l

I
©
i

i ] DP-1¢

™ N bP-1d

1
i

I
—
-

I

13 DP-1e

{ I O |

19

—~20

i

- 21

.o DP-1f

(I |

—24 DP-1g
25

- 26

P11

Py :DF‘-1Q

— 28

—28 - DP-1h
.30

QEH EE%% very dark graylsﬁ Brown i15 R 575). moist to wet,

firm, moderate to high plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness,
dominantly clay with few fine grained sands, subrounded grains,
no odor, no discolaration,

- Gaoarsening downward, gradational contact.

Sandy CLAY, brown (1¢ YR 4/3), damp, modarate plasticity, ne
dilatency, contains some subrounded sands, no odor, no
dicolaration.

- Thin lenses of flne gralned sands with some clays.

- Fhin lenses of fat clays wiht tra¢e sands.

- Cotar change to gray (10 YR 4/1} associated with hydrocarbon
gontamination, moderate hydrocarbon odor.

Eat CLAY, dark -gray (10 YR 4/1), damp to malist, soft, very high
ptasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, discolered
due to hydrocarbons, maderata to high ader,

- Moisture increase to wet, groundwater encountered.

o L



GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

JOB NG.: H3042.B DATE: February 14, 2001

CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING #
LOCATION: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California DP-1

LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor

Sheet

DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) 2 of 2

DRILL METHOD: Hydrautic Driven Latge Bors and Macro-Cara Probes

O e e

imllnll

N T T O O B O O

(2]
[=]

HEENENE .

(%)
-

3z
33
34
35
6
a7
a8
as
40
41
42
43
44
45

53
54
55

56
57
38
59

60

Depth
(feet)

Eampling Interval

Sample Analyzed

Sampla |dantification

&
QVA Data {ppmv)

I

I O Y

DP-1h

DP-1i

DP-1]

DP-1k

[0 T T T T O O O

Groundwater
Dapth

Lithologic Pattern

Uscs

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
(Litholegic name, color, maisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

CH

Eat_ CLAY, dark-gray (10 YR 4/1), damp to moist, soft, very high
plasticity, no dilatency low toughness, trace sands, discolored
due to hydrocarbons, moderate to high odor.

, gray (10 YR 5/1), wet, medium
dense, slight plasticity, fine grained sands, sub roundad, 30%
¢lays, discoioration, moderate to high odor.

CH

Eat GLAY, brown {10YR 5/4), damp, maderate plasticity, no
dilatency, contains few to some sands, no odor, no discoloration

Boring termimated at 46 feet bgs. Backfill with Portland Cament Slurry te
ground surface.




GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

L A NSO -
JOB NO.: HO042.B DATE: February 14, 2001 ﬁ
CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING

LOCATION: 19884 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California DP-2
LOGGED BY: C. Taylar SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor '
DRILLER: En Probe {Dennis) f“o‘;ef

DRILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Larga Bore and Macro-Cors Frobes

s

Sample Identification . .
P £ | Lithologic Pattern
OVA Data {ppmv) 2

Depth
(feet)
'Sampling interval}
Sample Analyzed
Groundwater

[=]

EEEEENEENEENERS

-

jDP-za

CP-2hb

DP-2¢

-
=]

R REREEEE
oo

i 11 114

R
8z

ZDP-Zd

e 14

| S |

— 15

i

16
~ 17
L 18 DP-2e

e 18

2 O I

20

21

- 22 DP-Zf >,

) S I

DP-2g

DP-2g

OO 0 I I |

Uscs

—1

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
(Lithologic name, colar, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC edor.)

Gl

CH

Sandy CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, lean, ve
stiff, no plasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, llitle sands,
subangular grains, no ador, no discoioration.

- Coarsening downward,

- Colar change to dark yellowlsh brown (10 YR 4/4)

- Gradational contact.

Eat CLAY, gray brown {10YR 5/2), maist, firm, maderate to high
plasticity, na dilatenocy, low toughness, trace sands, high hydro-
carbon odor, blue-gray discoleration (Gley 2 5/5B).

CL

CH

Sandy CLAY, gray brown (10 YR 5/2), damp, soft and loose, tow
plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, some sands, sands
subanguiar arfd poarly graded, high hydroecarben odor, biue gray
L LS a0l QLA tion {GLA Y2 B/08 e o e e e o o o

gray brown (10YR 5/2), maist, firm, moderate to high

plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, high hydro-
carbon ador, blue-gray discleration {Gley 2 5/5B),

- Meisture increases to wet, groundwater first encountered.




GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

JOB NO.: H8042.B DATE: February 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Transpaortation BORING #
LOCATION: 19884 Meekland Avenus, Hayward, California DP-3

LOGGED BY: C. Taylar SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor
DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) T of 1
DRILL METHOQD: Hydrauiic Driven Large Bore and Macro-Cors Brobes

Sheet

lSampling Interval

Sampls Identification
&

QVA Data (ppmv)

[Sample Analyzed

Groundwater
Dapth

’ZDP-Sa

S T |

DP-3b

DP-3¢

DP-3d

DP-3e

DP-3f o

DP-3g

Litholagic Pattern]{ USCS

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithologic name, color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

sC

Eéiil EE%H: very qArk gray Brown (1 0¥ R 3/2), damp, Arm, moder

ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no cdor
no discloration, roots, high organic content.

Very dark grayils a ; , lean, ve
stif, no plasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, littie sands,
subangular grains, ne odor, no discoloration.

- Low-moderate Hydrocarbon odor detected.

, very dark grayish hrown {10YR 3/2),
dry, loose, mostly medium sized sand grains, subangutar, 10 %
fine subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no dilatency,
moderate odor, no discoloration.

CL

Sandy CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10 YR 3/2), dry, lean, low
plasticity, no dilatency, mostly clays, 30-38 % medium grained
sands, subangular grains, moderate hydrocarbon ader, stight
biue-gray discoloration (Giey 2 5/5B).

8C

Clavey SAND, dark yellowish brown (10 YR 3/8), wet o
saturated, loose to medium dense, mostly medium to fine
grained sands, subanguiar, 25 % clays, no plasticity, 15 % silis,
moderate hydrocarban ador, no disceloration,

- Perched Groundwater

Fat CLAY, gray brown (10 YR 5/2), moist, firm, moderate to high
plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, high hydro-
carbon odor, blue-gray discloration (Gley 2 5/5B).

- Moisture increases to saturated, groundwater encountered.




JOB NQ.: H8042.B DATE: February 14, 2001
Lo IC LO CLIENT; Harbert Transportation BORING
gﬁg——u LOCATION: 199384 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Calfifornia DP-4
LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: ©. Taylor
Exploratory Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) Sheet
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulle Driven Large Bare and Macro-Cora Probas
EEEEE
B 2 Samelo idantifloatl ] SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
so |E ;g ample taonHTieation |+ 251 Lithologic Pattern] USCS (Lithalogic name, color, maisture,
a9 | 25| OVAData (ppmv) |2 Y density/consistency, grain size%,
ac [38| & 3 other descriptors, HC odor.)
218 &
- 3 [ )]
[ _ CH jEat GLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, firm, moder
[ A ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no odo
N L o ne discloration, rogts, organic conient.
N 2 : ZDP-4a
- ] i
= 4 -
B 1 G
=~ 5§ Sandy CLAY, grayish brown (10YR 5/2), dry, lean, very stiff, n
[~ -] plasticity, na dilatengy, high toughness, little fing to medium
be 5 sands, subangular grains, ne ador, no discoloration.
N _ DP-4b
L, I
frne: 8 —
- 8 -
- - - Coarsening downward sequence. '
10 - DP-4¢
L - - Sands incraase o some.
11— - Few subtounded to rounded gravels and pebbles present. '
12
fs 13
S i
e 15 -
17 = SC
- - Glayey SAND, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, very
18 — DPF-4e dense, mostly sands, fine to medium subanguiar grains, 35-40%.
- _ clays, no plasticity, no ador, no discelaration.
(.19 -
. CH . gray brown (10 YR 5/2), moist, firm, moderate to hig
20 plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, Ine hydro-
_21 T sarban ador, no discoloratian.
22 DP-4f i l
b 24
— o - Moisture increases to saturated, groundwater encountered.
—25
a6 DP-4g
fm 27t 2 '
28
- 29 I
.30 —
A L

|



JOB NO.: HI042.B DATE: February 14, 2001
BORING #

CLIENT: Harbert Transportation
G EOL GIC LOG LOCATION: 19984 Meeckland Avenue, Hayward, California DP-5

LOGGED BY: C. Taylar SAMPLED BY: C. Taylar

Exploratory Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) ?*‘;ief

RRILL METHQD: Hydraulle Drivan Large Bore and Macro-Core Probes

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithologic name, color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

Sample Identificatl . ,
ampe ;n catian Lithologic Pattern] USCS

OVA Data (ppmv}

Groundwatar
Depth

[Sampling inte rvall
Bample Analyzed

Iﬁw--_-----——--l——-__—l
Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, firm, moder-
ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no odo:
no discleration, roots, high organic content.

i DP-5a

Sandy CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, lean, ver
stif, ne plasticity, no dilatenocy, high toughness, little sands,
DP-5b subanguiar grains, no odor, ne discoloration.

DP-8¢

DP-5d

. e e Wil ol Vel GG RN FRAE T BN N BN S B BN T I O N e e B
, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, loose,

mostly medium slzed sand grains, subangular, tfrace fine

subanguiar gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no dilatency, no

Lgdor, no discoloration, | | o o o e e e o o

DP-§e

Fat CLAY, gray hrown {10 YR 5/2), moist, firm, moderate to high
plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, frace sands, no hydrocar
bon odor, no discioration,

DP-5f o

- Moisture increases to saturated, groundwater encounterad.

DP-5g

2 R AR




_ N
T JOB NO.: H9042.B DATE: February 14, 2001
EO LOG I C OG CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING
g——-—-——!'——— LOCATION: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California DP-8
LOGGED BY: G. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor l
Exploratory Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) fhoef“f
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulle Driven Large Bare and Maero-Core Prohas
_-l_g’_ _‘g .ﬁ
31 5 dentifioat i SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
s 5|2 Sampls ldsntiflaation { 8 21 | lthologic Pattern| USCS (Lithologic name, color, moisture,
%$ g ‘: OVA Data (ppmv) §§ densﬂy/consugtency, grain size%,
A< |E|le 3 other descriptors, HC odor.)
£ & &
=] 0 e L]
=1 — -;-IAQE-H'A—ML-I-MHHHHHH__““-“-HHH
— 1 CH Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, flrm, moder—l
B . ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no odor
[~ 2 7] [ DP-6a no diseleration, roots, high organic content,
-, '
= 4 —
—~ 5 = cL very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, lean, va'
e - stif, no plasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands,
~ & — DP-6b subangular grains, no odor, no discoloration.
- 7 — l
- 8 ]
. 8
N 10 _ DP-8¢ l
14
13 -
s inp-ad I
- 15 .
o ]
-8 ] DP-8e I
L 19
—20— — wae EEh BN Sy B oW el mmk B AR M NN TN B UM N WM TENR SN mmm e A e
— = CH |EatCLAY, gray brown {10 YR §/2), moist, firm, moederate to hig
21 plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no hydrocar-
—22 - DP-&f . bon ador, no discioration. l
23—
- 24 v ,
- - DP-6g - Moisture Increases to saturated, groundwater encountered. l
b 25
- 26 —
~27 — l
28
.29 — l
rao -
A R

|
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JOB NO.: H9042.B DATE: February 14, 2001

CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING #
GEOLOGIC LOG LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

DP-7
LOGGED BY: C. Taylar SAMPLED BY: C. Tayiar
Explorat,ory Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) ?haief
DRILL METHOD: Hydraullc Driven Large Bare and Masra-Gore Probes
_

=|
g _i N s SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
E| g| Samele ldentifleation | 2.1 ithologic Pattern| USCS {Lithologic name, color, moisture,
2 : OVA Data (ppmv) 25 density/consistency, grain size%,
ala 30 other descriptors, HC odor.)
g| E &
o [}
0 =—pulmil
= - ASPHAULT

CH | Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown {10YR 3/2), damp, firm, moder-
ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no odo!
na diseloration, roots, high organis content.

N ZDP-?'a

Sandyv CLAY, very dark grayish b?;\:;:‘l. HO.;R.EIZ_),FMT I;an-,'v-;r

- DP-7b stif, no plasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands,

- subanguiar grains, no odor, no disceloration.

] CL

-

: DR-7c

___ SC Clayey SAND, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, loose,
mostly medium sized sand grains, subanguiar, trace fine

- subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no dilatency, no
odot, ho discoloration,

= CH Fat CLAY, gray brown (18 YR 5/2), moist, firm, moderate o high

-1 DP-74d plasticity, no diiatency, low toughness, frace sands, no hydrocar-

- 2 bon odor, no discloration.

L DP-72
— DP-7f

- Moisture increases to saturated, groundwatier encounterad,

qDP-Tg l_

(I A R A




P T T T YTl
s

FT it
o

12
13
14
15
16
=17
- 15
.19

- 25
- 26
=27
— 28
—29

— 30

ampling interval

GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

JOB NO.: H8042.B

PR Al i _
DATE: Febtuary 14, 2001_-—_1
CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING

LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor

LOGCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenus, Hayward, California DP-8 '

Sheet

DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) 1 of 1

ample Analyzed

Sample !dantification

&
OVA Data (ppmv)

Groundwater

Depth

:DP-Sa

I

i

DP-8h

DP-8¢

] 1.1

I §

DP-8d

FHLEL

i 311t

ADP-Be

P

DP-8f

§

4 DP-8g

i

I I T I T O O I

Lithologic Pattern

DRILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Largs Bore and Macro-Cora Probes Il

Uscs

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
(Lithelogic name, color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.}

CL

8C

CH

ASEHAULT

Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, firm, moder
ate plasticity, no dilatency, tow foughness, trace sands, no odor
no dissloration, roois, high arganic content.

vary dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, lean, vep
stif, no plasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands,
subangular grains, no odor, no discolaration. l

. ark grayis [} , dry, 1005e,
maostly medium sized sand grains, subangular, trace fine
subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no dilatency, no
odor, no dlscoloration.

Fat CLAY gr;y brown (10 YR 5/2), moist, firm, moderate ta hig
plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no hydroca
bon odor, no discloration.

- Moisture Increases to saturated, groundwater sncountered. _I

. L



GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

! ——
JOB NO.: H8042.B DATE: February 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING #
LOCATICON: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California DP-9

LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor

Sheet

DRILLER: En Probe {Dennis} 1 of 1

DRILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Large Bare and Maero-Core Probes

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

ISampling Interval

Sample ldentitication
&

Lithologic Paftern

QVA Data (ppmv)

ample Analyzed
Groundwatar
Depth

uscs

SOl DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithologic name, color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

i L1l

Zop-ga

DP-9b

DP-Q¢

DP-9d

I

P E

DP-2e

DP-gf ) Vs

DP-8 Groundwater [§

S

DP-9g

CL

CH

%\Jery datk grayish brown (10¢ YR 3?2), maoist to wet,

firm, moderate to high piastieity, no dilatency, low toughness,
dominantly clay with few fine grained sands, subrounded grains,
no odor, no discoloration.

-—-——————um-——uﬂm——————
Sandy CLAY, brown (10 YR 4/3}, damp, moderate plasticity, no
dilatency, contains seme subrounded sands, no odor, no
diesloration.

- Thin lenses of fine grained sands with some clays.

- Thin lenses of fat clays wiht trace sands.

o patl W e e de e e M el e S S EEE R

Eat CLAY, dark -gray (10 YR 411) damp to moist, soft, very high
plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, discolared
due 1o hydrocarbons, moderate to high odor.

I B

THii1d
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GEOLOGIC LOG

JOB NG.: H9042.C DATE: October 18, 2001

BORING #

CLIENT: Harbert Transportation LAR
LOCATION: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California DP-1

LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman

Driven Probe Boring DRILLER: EnProbe {Dennis Ott) Sheel
DRiLL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Large Bore and Macro-Core Probes
PE——_ - _
2%
i |5 | l H SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
c= |E| 8 Sample Idontification 1 2211 ithologic Pattern| USCS (Lithologic name, color, moisture,
oo 1 2 <| ovaoData(ppwy |E® density/consistency, grain size%,
A= 5|2 3° other descriptors, HC odor.)
5| & &
s 0 ___ CH |[Eormer Excavation Fogtprint: Clavey SAND, very dark grayish
' brown (10YR 3/2), damp to dry, medium stiff to stiff, slightly
T 7 friable, 30% fines 60% fine sands, 10% trace fine angular
= . . graveis, low plasiicity, no edor, no discoloration.
l:-
- 4
-~ sM/sc (-Gradational contact
5 =
l i DP-1a sc |SANRY CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3) with dark gray (10YR 3/1)
- 6 - mottiing, damp, moderate plasticity , 70% fines, 30% fine sands,
— - no odar, no discoloration.
| 7 n
- 8
9
] -Coarsening downward to 40% fine sands, 60% fines, moist
=10 - DP-1b -Calor changes to olive gray (5Y 4/2), moderate to strong odor.
l1‘f -
12
13 -~
14
[ - -Moderate to strong odor and discoiored olive gray {(5Y 4/2).
=15
7/ LeoP-1c
. |
- 1 7 —
l18 : SC-8M | -clay fines diminish. gradational contact.
] sSM , olive gray (5Y 4/2), damp fo moist, soft to very
’?9 e soft, 70% fine sands 30% silts, moderate odor.
'20 1l DP-1d
-2{
22 = L.
l o 4-point
-23 - ompasite
24 . . . .
- SM-CH -Farmation becomes medium stiff, gradational contact.
=25
e ]Dp-w oL |-=alLCLAY, olive gray (5Y 4/2), with yellowish brown motiing
26 (10YR 5/4), stiff to very stiff, moderate to tow odor.
l27 —
_28 1 ~Groundwater stablizes at 27.55 feet bys, rising from 32 feet
bgs.
§. -
-30 e DP-1f cL -Geologic log confinued next page.




JOB NO.: H8042.C DATE: Octaober 18, 2001

G E L IC LO CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING #
LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Callfornia DP-1

. . LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman

Drlven Probe BO”ng DRILLER: EnProbe (Dennis Otf)

DORILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Larpe Bore and Macro-Core Probes

Sheet
2o0f2

.
[~}

I T T T T T T T T A Y I O O O A O O

B

i
n
w

[24]
[=+]

f+ g
b

[ I R A SO T St M |
Lir
py

(<3
[#+]

ampiing !ntervali

taa |

Sample Analyzed

Sample |dentificati
smee ;n eatten Lithclogic Pattern} USCS

OVA Data {ppmv}

Groundwater
Depth

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithologic name, color, maisture,
density/cansistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.}

1

pr-1t cL

CL-SM

Lean CLAY, olive gray (8Y 4/2) with yellowish brown mottling
{10YR 5/4}, damp, stiff to very stiff, moderate to low odor.

-Color changes to yellowish brown (T0YR 5/4), with olive gray
mottiing (5Y 4/2), very stiff, low to no odor,

-Giradational contact., First encountered groundwater at 35" bgs,
rising te 27.5 feet bgs.

DP-1g
sM

DP-1h

SILTY SAND to Poorly Graded SAND, greenish gray (5GY 5/1),
wet, soft, 70% fine sands, 30% silts, moderate odor, coarsening
downward to 90% medium to fine sands, 5% fines, moderate

odor,

-Abrupt contact.

—Drown Y. dry. sUTf 1o vary stil, no odor, no
discoioration.

-Boring terminated at 40 feet bgs,
-Seal boring with portland cement to groundsurface.




JOB NO.: H9042.C DATE: COctober 18, 2001
Eo LOG I C LOG CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BO:LNg #
L————— LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California DP-2
Driven Probe LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman
Angle Boring DRILLER: EnProbe (Dennis Ott) Shee!
DRILL METHOD: Hydraullc Driven Large Bore and Macro-Core Prebes

A
HE 3 SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
= |E| 2 Sample Id;ntﬂ'lcatlon gi Lithologic Pattern| USCS {Lithologic name, color, moisture,
ot |2 : OVA Data (ppmv}) e density/consistency, grain size%,
2L |ala 2 other descriptors, HC odor.)
E E 5
14 L]
0= AR piowaeaestl 5C |Eormer Excavation Footprint: Clavey SAND, very dark grayish
; 7 I e e brown (10YR 3/2), damp to dry, medium stiff to stiff, slightly

friable, 30% fines 60% fine sands, 10% trace fine angular
gravels, low plasticity, no odor, no discoloration.

4 et

. - : “;_ sM/sc |-Gradational contact
- : sC SANDY GLAY, brown (10YR 5/3) with dark gray (10YR 3/1)

6 —i : mottling, damp, mederate plasticity , 70% fines, 30% fine sands,
- 3 no odor, ho discoloration.

7 £

8 = i

q
- I -Coarsening downward to 40% fine sands, 60% fines, moist

—y -k
- o
|

-
o

P
i

-
A
i

-Same as above, no odor, no discoloration.

-
a

DP-2¢

-
>
|

D S G GE . R . . N I = Ee
ta ST A
11 4

1
-t
-~

G-SM [-clay fines dj_mi’gisj, gradational contast.

P
|

, brown {(10YR 4/3), damp, leose, 60% medi-
um sands, 30% coarse rounded sands, 10% fine rounded
gravels, trace fines, no odor no discoloration.

-
w
]

N
o

7l DP-2d

8]
prd
i

-Color changes to olive gray (5Y 4/2), moderate odor, and
discolored.

1~.-N. N, .
6]

__ 4~point
23 - ompaosite -Fining downward to 70% fine sands, 20% fines, 10% fine round-
- ed gravels, loose to medium stiff, gradaticnal contact.
24 : ean CLA o[we gray (5Y-4I2), W|th yellowash brown motﬁlna -
25 (10YR 5/4), "stiff to very stiff, moderate o low odor.
- DP-2e
~26
'27 i -Groundwater stabiizes at 27.55 feet bgs, rising from 32 feet
bgs.
-28
'29 -
~30 bp-2f e TR <\-Geologic log continued next page.




ASUEUEN TR
JOB NO.: HB042.C DATE: Cctober 18, 2001 I
G E IC L G CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING #
LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California DP.2
Driven Probe LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman
Angle Boring

DRILLER: EnProbe {Dennis Ott) 15“0‘}"2*

DRILL METHODR: Hydraulle Driven Large Bore and Macro-Care Probes

I - "u- I
H >t o
; sl 2 SOl DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
£o = ;“:‘ (Lithologic name, color, moisture,
a0 E_’ olSample Identification density/consistency, grain size%,
o= gl = & other descriptors, HC odor.)
E| E| ovaData (ppmv) Lithologic Pattern | USCS
_ 30 ] 5 i 3 o CL |lLean CLAY, alive gray (5Y 4/2), with yeliowish brown mottling
- 3 — {10YR 5/4), stiff to very stiff, moderate to low odor, l
- 32 =
T . -¢olor changes to yeliowish brown {(10YR 5/4), adar decreases io
= 33 - very low to no odor, I
- 34 — = -Formation increases In moisture, fine sands Increase, grada-
- - 3 cL-sc¢ {tional contact.
- 35 — i - - ol - - - - - - L] -_ - - - - L] - - L} - - - - - -
= — sc CLAYEY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), very moist to wet, I
- a5 : rises to 28 feet bgs, soft to slightly loose, 80% fine sands, 20%
- - ; Bl e fines, no odor, ne discotroation.
- 37 - i g o l
j— 38 A wat &y ¥ = I My iy
I ’ -Boring terminated at 38 feet bgs.
P 39 _ -Seal boring with portiand cement te groundsurface. l
] i
— -| .
e j
- 50 = .
e 52 = -
- 53 -
- -
-
= 57 ™
Ce
~ 59 —
f: 60 —
# R 5
|



Revised Site Conceptual Model
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward
July 30, 2004

APPENDIX C

Summary of Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
AGI Technologies, Inc.
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b

-

Tabila ¥
Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transpeortation/Meekiand Avenus-

Hayward, California:

MW4 10/20/54 100.27 2732 72,05
09/15/95. 24.42 75.86
03/14/96 18.23 8t.04
09/26/96 23.85 76.42

MW5 | 10/20/94 100.58. 37.71 7288
Qo/15/95 24.87 75.72
03/14/96 18.85 a0.64
. 09426196 24.38 78:21

MWE 10/20/94 100.57 27.68 72.89
08/15/95 24,79 75.78
03/14/96 18.54 81.03
09/26/96 24.20 78.37

MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 7287
09/15/95 25.35 75.87
03/14/96 20.08 81.16
09/26196 24.75 76.47

MW8 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
09/15/95 24,84 75.91
03/14/96 18.52 81.20
09126198 24.13 76.59

MW9 10/20/94 898.77 26.30 72.87
Q8595 24.01 75.76

. 03/14/96 18.80 80.97
09/26/96 23.50 76.27

MWI0 | 10/20/94 g9.29 26.46 72.83
09/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/98 18.52 80.67
09/26{98 23.30 75.99

MWITT | 10/20/94 98.75 26.89 72.36
09/15/95 '24.085 75.70
03/15/86 18.79 80,96
09/26/36 23.53 76.22

MW12 | 10/20/54 101.03 28,11 72.92
09/15/95 25.19 75.84
03/14/96 19.84 81.19
09/26196 24.57 76.45

Nota:

ft bgs - Feet below ground surface.

agl

5833-DOMGW-ELEV.XLS



20 August 94

- O a = = e [

i
MWy
@
72.86
Mw1i2
®
Q 7292
Sump )
BV Tank
85 7297 Expavation
Z
L) 72 9
% 0 Tank
e, Excavation
(0%
LEGEND i '% MW%
Monitaring Well number and 2 728
52‘2”3;1 ®  approximaie location, showing e _ '
' groundwater elevation in feet 72.95 _’I\;W‘t
Groundwater contour in feet, Fence
72.90 wmemma o Qctober 20, 1994 (.05-foot
Interval)
‘ Inferred groundwater flow
‘ direction Wy
O
gros®
—
N Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map fq/za/ﬁ?yﬂﬁ“*
o 0 Harber Transportation/Meeldand. Avenue
== FEINAT A Ee Hayward, California
Scaie i Feel TECHNOLOGIES PROJEGT NO. DAAWN DATE 4FE REVISED DAVE
grdwat.edr 15,833.002 DFF

ﬁ i‘ Navh-




MW10
7550 ©

75,60 memanmy

0

. O Jaar

Scats in Fesl

|
MwW11
& 7570

Mw1i2
®
O 75.84
Sump
BYD) Tank
A 7587 Excavation
Tank
% \ Excavation
L, X
2 16
D
LEGEND '% . Juws
Monitoring well number and e i
approximate logation, showing ®

groundwater elevation in fest.

! |
7565 %
g0 ,\4;30
Groundwater contour in feet, 1%
an Seplember 19,1995
{0.10-foot interval).
inferred groundwater
flow direction. Om\!\\‘a‘l
0%

Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map 5., 4. o e
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

TECHNOLOCIES Hayward, California
PROJECT NO PRAWN DATE APPROVED REVIBED DAtE
grdwat.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 28 August 94 o~ BJA 8 Nov 95



Wi

Former Wasie
Oil Tank

o

Former
USTs

LEGEND

Monitoring well nhmber and
MW105  approximate location, showing
) groundwater e'le‘vation in feet.

Groundwater contour in feet,

76.60 === op March 14, 1996*
{0.20-foot interyat).

< Infgrred groundwater

flow direction.

* MW11 measured March 15, 1996
due to access problems

: @\ - I Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FicuRe
N ' Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

- 0y
% m | i i ‘ /Lf‘ 3
a 40 TECHNOLOGIES : Hayward, California %
PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE )
- APPROVED ——————~
Scaile in Feet gw-mar98._cdr 16,833.002 OFF 28 Augusi 84 REVISED DATE

ALW 158 Aps 96
o T S N BN OB O B B e - R TR e




N
', Former Waste

\f/‘( Qit Tank
< "\

LEGEND |
Monitoring wall number and
MW10o  approximate locatlon, showing

groundwater elevation in feet.

Groundwaler contour in feet,
76.0———=  on Sept 26, 1996~
{0.10-foot interval),

< Inferred groundwater

flow direction.

@\ A I Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map Fiouse
N 3\ Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

neexd , Vlla F L 3

0 0 TECHNDIOGIES Hayward, California &f e ;

= ﬁ . PROJEGT NO. DRANN “— DATE APPROVED " REVISED BATE
Scale in Feet gw-sapdt.c 15,833 002 DFF 29 August 94 %\“ ALW 15 Apr 96
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
AGI Technologies, Inc
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Table 2 ‘

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Caiifornia

o ’f%w’f@ﬁ%fﬁfﬁ@%ﬁ%ﬁ . %ﬁf;:;‘gﬁi?f"""?’ﬁ“éﬂl‘fﬁ"t”lﬁm&m,"Z'?*fﬁ?f?%ﬁ,,ﬁféf @%ﬁ%ﬁ ”’z’%’?@"%ﬂ% ;}
T 1 ‘ s . g,jg {gggéry }_w;_.}w 7 wﬂg’vﬂ/‘/',ﬁ, { .
g ;;l‘f,z;gf;ﬁ% L
e % B2 i o fi"_ 2 .5
MW1 07/88 42,000 NA NA 5,600 NA 4,000 6,100 NA NA NA
03/90 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 840 800 ND ND ND
07490 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 62
10/90 43,000 8,500 ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/81 22000 2700 ND 3,000 280 1,800 2,800 ND ND 27
04/01 42000 3100 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
a7/81 46,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 2,800 3,700 ND ND &4
10/81 27,000 4300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01/02 27000 14,000 " NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04/92 33,000 11,000 ° NA 8,800 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07492 41,000 19,000 * NA 5,600 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 46
10192 33000 3500 * NA 4,400 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND , MO 61 -
MW3 11/88 29,000 NA NA 4,600 660 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36|  Lead 40
11/88 NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA ND ND 36|  Lead40
03/60 12,000 NA NA 2,300 &0 300 490 ND ND ND
07180 7,300 090 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND &7
10/90 8,200 870 ND 75 758 150 250 ND ND 48
10/90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 22 Lead 3
01/81 4,600 660 ND 2,200 220 110, 89 ND ND 40 '
04761 8,300 640 © NA 2,800 are 480 760 ND ND 43
07191 8,600 8oo * NA 2,000 260 230 80 ND ND 28
10/91 6,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
01/92 4,000 700 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04/82 7.400 1,800 a NA 730 a7o 180 840 ND ND 18
07402 3000 2460 * NA 160 ND 2.8 410 ND ND a0
10182 5,000 670 ©  Na 1,300 320 45 840 ND ND 26
0193 2,300 680 *  NA() 30 180 31 330 ND ND 13
06/83 5,000 1,100 * ND 730 240 43 360 ND ND 13
Page 1 of §

6833-00 W Tahte? tah- G
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data OLOGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meskiand Avenue
Hayward, Californla

o
-
2 e : m:irs.
an.'»;‘%.i.-vﬁ i A i ,j

MW4 11/88 ND NA NA
03/90 ND NA NA
07/90 ND ND ND
10/90 ND ND ND
01/01 80 ND ND . . . } ND ND
04/91 1,400 13 * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07/91 130 ND NA 14 33 97 ND ND ND 0.61
10/91 ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
01182 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/92 780 130 ® NA ND 51 ND 4.8 ND ND 16
07/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 13 .
10/92 100  NO NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND + ND ND ]
01/93 880 240 * NA 200 41 46 8.4 ND ND 1
06/93 650 140 * ND " 180 21 ND ND ND ND 37

MW5 10/80 9,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3 :
01/81 10000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 - 200 510 ND ND 33 ‘
04781 18,000 B&o * NA 2,600 550 580 500 ND ND 61
07/91 15000 2200 ° NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/91 14,000 3,300 * NA 5,000 530 820 800 ND ND 49
01192 12,000 1,800 a MNA 4,300 3s0 380 980 ND ND 56
04/92 23000 6400 *- NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,600 ND ND 125
07/92 27,000 5900 * NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10/92 13000 2100 ® NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01/63 18,0006 1,800 a NA 5,600 560 1,900 1,600 ND ND 10
01/93 16,000 2100 * NA 4,600 a7o 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,800 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,000 ND ND 110
06/93 23000 2,300 " NG 9,600 730 3,000 1,900 ND ND 110
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Table 2 ' ’ AGI i
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data FECIIRBIGUIES .
Harbert Transportation/Meakland Avenue

Hayward, California

z -‘":?; : o
. |
ND ND 40 Lead &
. ND ND 23
: ND ND 53
: ND ND 20
: ND ND 22
) ND ND 26
. ND ND 30
' ND ND 35
] ND ND 24
. ND ND 36
1,800 ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 29
2,700 ND 300 ND 18 1,200 ND , 13 14| lLead 13

1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 N ND 10 d
NA NA . 320 7 62 130 ND 0.6 11

910 *  NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 87 s
{ aro * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.66 45
01/92 1,100 200 ¢ NA 230 45 7 88 ND as 6.4
04/92 1,700 520 “ NA 310 78 28 170 ND 0.5 3.2
07/92 1,800 590 * NA 410 76 21 170 ND 21 8.7
07/92 (dup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 2.8 90 ND 2 8.2
1062 1,800 azo * NA 416 3 11 75 ND 1 7.4
01193 2,100 660 * NA 3se 100 21 270 ND 0.6 a7
06/93 4400 1100 *  ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.6
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwaier Analytical Data % g
Harbert Transporiation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Galifomia

13

ND ND ND ND ND
o481 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND
07/81 ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 12 ND
10/81 ND ND NA ND ND D& ND ND 0.4 ND
o1/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
07102 ND . ND NA - ND ND 33 ND ND 16 NG
10/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND
01193 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
MW8 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 8 - 170 200 ND ND 13 ]
04/91 4200 . 410  NA 620 130 410 580 ND . ND 26
07791 1,800 180 * NA 180 12 52 77 ND 6.5 12 .
16/91 880 300 * NA * 180 31 44 83 ND ND 10 .
01462 380 120 © NA 14 7.8 22 14 ND . ND 8.6 1
04/82 2,600 700 * NA 510 BO 266 260 ND ND 1
07/92 4,400 1,300 * NA 860 210 340 840 ND ND 22
10402 200 200 * NA 6.8 1.4 2.1 1.8 ND ND 12
01/83 8,500 740 © NA 2400 380 620, 1,500 ND ND 28
06/93 8,200 1,300 ® ND 2,400 360 480 1,800 ND ND 29
MW10 01/92 13,600 3700 * NA 130 580 116 3,000 ND ND 33
05/92 15000 5000 °  NA 180 ND 18 2700 ND ND 20
05/G2 {dup) { 13,000 7500 *  NA 240 480 85 2,500 ND ND 22
0782 8,100 4,400 a MNA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 28
10/82 3,200 1,500 * NA ND ND ND a0 ND ND 25
0193 7,500 2,200 * NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 " ND 69 7.8 ND 490 ND ND 16
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Table 2 '

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data Em%

Harbernt Transportation/Meakland Avenue
Hayward, California

F ::.:2-:»'}

MW11 01402 8200 3200 " NA 23 250 ND 1,100 ND ND

04/82 180 1,200 %  NA ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/82 2,100 710 * NA 39 100 23 53 ND ND

10/82 860 220 * NA 2.9 18 ND 3.8 ND ND

10/82 770 230 * NA 32 26 ND 57 ND- ND

01/93 780 a7o * NA 16 2.1 ND s ND ND

06/93 2,500 160 * ND 27 0o ND 34 ND ND

MW12 12162 2,800 1,700 * NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND

06/93 1,100 750 * ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND

Bt 01/83 ND ND NA ND ND ND NP ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ‘

F3 02/93 NA | NA NA NA NA ___NA NA NA ., _NA NA -

Well 12/80 1,800 TUNA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15| Lead 2,100 .
Abandoned : .
Average” 8,885 1,863 250 1,562 235 517 a71l o2 041 24.8 !
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 , 0.5 0.5 0.8 (18] 0.4 0.4 0.4

Limit i :

Notes:

a) The detection for petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears fo be due to the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.
b} Average of gampigd data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit. '

gL - Micrograms per liter Is approximately equivalent to parts per bifllon, depending on density of water,

NA - Not analyzed.

ND - Not detected.

TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

TPH-MO - Total petroleum hydrogarbons quantified as motar oll,

TCE - Tﬂchinroemytene.
PCE - Tetrachloroethylens,
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichiaroethans.
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Ghemica) Analyses
Hatbart Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, Callfornla .

MW3 | 07/28/04 7,700 7o * 1,800 810 ND 600 22 ND ND
10/21/04 7,400 810 1,800 800 a7 780 25 ND ND
08/45/85 NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/08 NS NS N8 NS NS NS Ns Ns NS
08/26/96 " NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 | 07/26/04 120 ND 79 0.7 i1 ND ND ND ND
10/21194 69 ND 34 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
09/156/95 110 ND 25 ND 0.86 ND 23 ND ND
03114196 | . 300 6o P 33 0.74 ND ND 16 ND ND
09/26/86 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 '‘ND ND :
MWG | 07/28/04 30,000 2200 9300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND ,
10/21/84 23,000 1,500 7,000 780 1,600 2,900 85 ND ND ’
00/15/86 NS NS NS NS NS N& NS NS NS .
03/14/86 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/86 NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6E | 07/20/04 15,000 2,100 ° 8,100 1,100 71 2,000 a7 ND ND
1021184 18,000 1,600 3,800 . 1,200 170 3,200 a5 ND ND
00/15/85 NS NS NG N& NS N8 NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NG ] NS NS N8 NS NS
06/26/06 NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS Ns NS
MW7 07129/94 2,600 530 © 470 220 ND 310 2.7 6 ND
10121194 1,700 280 290 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
06/15/05 NS NS NS NS NS ° NS NS NS NS
03/44/96 NS NS NS NS NS  Ns NS NS NS
08/26/86 NS NS NS Ng§ NS NS NS NS NS
Page 1 of 3
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Mgskland Avenue
Hayward, California

0 WG
it

i%f;ifg % ,;";';-‘f?"' R ...’. 7 _}./
,ﬁ' ZE :{%’g%% .fmlgj- P
e ;,,.wﬁ’ '%ﬁ i c‘f',.'r;"
s s o
i . b
MWS | 07/28/94 ND 78* ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/84 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
09/15/06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(9/26/96 . ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND
Mwe 07/28/84 6,000 1,300 ¢ 80 170 27 an 26
10/21/84 6,800 600 1,800 280 220 1,600 31
08/15/85 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/98 NG NS NS NS N& NS NS
08/26/06 . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
MWI10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2,000 . 99 180 Y 430 13 "
10/21/84 8,600 2,000 <83 200 ND 680 12 |
09/15/86 2100 1,800 i 0.8 49 ND 4.9 ND ’
03/14/96 8,800 2,000 b 84 : 1] ND KK 6.8
08/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND K] 8.1
MW11 07/28/64 460 160 " 6.2 20 1.1 8.6 ND
1021484 4680 180 4.0 14 ND 12 ND
09/15/ab 9,600 &50 130 180 ND 130 8.8
03/15/08 780 310 b 0.74 25 ND 1.8 NE
08/26/96 480 710 ND 80 ND ND ND
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Table 2 :

Summayy of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hatbert Transporfation/Méékiand Avenue

10121/04
00/15/85
03/14/96
00126196

BRI T e

R e e o
Mathod Detecilon Limif

Notes:

8) Hydrocarbons quantified as diasel are primarily due fo dls;c[ate peaks not indicative of dlesal fus).
b) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product {CgCra), possibly gasoline.

6) Hydrocarbons quantified as diese! are due to the presence of a Jighter pstroleum product {€4-C12) and discrete peaks pot indlcative c;f dlasal fuel.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dIchlaroethane.

PCE - Tetrachioroethene.

TCE - Trichicrosthene. TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection fimit. TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

NS - Not sampled. ugi_ - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion.
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‘ B 48 o o )
E 14
T ND  mwi 8 18
X 12 g .
TPHG 460 i
TPH-D 180 X 68
1,2DCA ND B 3800 TPH-G 60
; PCE  ND B 1800 E 1,200 TgH-D Fry
T a7 T 17 1,2DCA ND
X 8200
X 780 240
TPH-G 7,400 140
B 03 TPH-D  B10 45
E 200 12 DCA 25 240
PCE ND
T ND 1,700
X 680 280
TPH-G 8,600 Mw3 1.8
TPH-D 2,000 0.74
1,2DCA 12 MWé
PCE ND Excavation
B 1,800
E
T
X
- B ND
E ND
Tank T ND
Excavatjon X ND
TPH-G ND
TPH-D ND
LEGEND MwW8 ' 1.2DCA ND
: orl i b 4 PGE 072 ‘
Mwioe  Monitoring Well number an , X
approximale location B a4
E ND ) f
All values expressed as ; r&lg
HE/L - micrograms per liter TPHG  co
TPH-D ND
ND Mot Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection limit ND
S
Y
‘ i _ . -9y
; N f Site Plan FIGURE
0 40 X Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
[:_zq P i . .
TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
Scala in Feal PROJEGT HO. DAAWN DATE ARPARNEQ ———~—— peyvisEn DATE
siteplan.cdr 15,833.002 DFF/ALW 01 February 85
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B 130
E 180
T ND Mw1
X 130 /f’
TPH-G 9,600
' TPH-D 850
1,2,DCA 8.8
PCE ND
TCE 5.6
B, 0.8
E 49
T ND
X 49
TPH-G 2,100

MW
TPH-D 1,900 8" 1)) Tank
1.2, DGQ ﬂD Excavation
PGE ND
TCE ND
B ND
Z E ND
S ® Excavation TPH-G ND
o g TRH-D ND
LEGEND Z MwWs 1,2, DCA ND
® PCE 0.74
Mwioe  Monitoring weil number and . "% : TGE ND
approximate location. B 25
E ND
All values expressed as T ?q.as /
JLgA - micrograms per liter. TPH-é 3 1%
TPH-D ND
ND Not detected above method 12, DCA 23
detection {imit. PCE ND
TCE ND
WY
sof®
B0
m Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - 9/15/95 FiGUAE

Scale in Fest TECHNOLOGIES

PROJECT NO

Harber Transporiation/Meekland Avenue 4
Hayward, California

- DRAWN

83300201 .cdr 15,833.002

DATE APPROVED REVIEED DATE

DFF

1 Feb 85 s BJ4A & Nov 85




“ ]
B 0.74
E 25
T ND "
X 18 RN
' TPH-G 780 - S
g TPHD 310 N MWt SN
1,2,DCA ND 4y s Mwi2
PeE ND _ L \.  Former Waste
Property Line - & > Oil Tank
> sump A N
7 MWTg N o N Farmer
e USTs
< '
.
PN
LT MW ®
e Mwe
a/ \\
\\
" N
\\ MWB \\
B &4 @, N
£ 98 %, . b,
T ND () N P
X 33 s
TPH-G 6,800 . L, Mwa P
TPH-D 2,000 2, N@ e
1.2,DCA 85 D " i —
PCE ND @f . ' -
TOE ND 2 AN - E ND
- ey N L T ND
(o N - @,3\ X Np
. . TPH-G ND
LEGEND \‘\ MW4 4/%. oﬂc\ TPH-D ND i
“ e Oc_fa 1,2, DA ND
Monltoring Well number and . PR ‘23‘ PCE 063
MWI0® pproximate location . 7 TGE ND
\ \_/ B 33
All values expressed as E 074
Hg/L - micrograms per liter. ;I(' ﬁg
PH-G 30
np  Not detected above 1,:&_3 590
method detection limit. 1,2,DCA 16
PCE ND
TCE ND
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1096  nove
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
0 o
(!LEE:EEji TECHNOLOTIES Hayward, California
PROJECT NO. DRAWH DATE — APRROVED REVISED DAYE B
5 Scale in Feel gw-anal.cdy 15,833.002 DEF 28 August 94 m\_ ALW 15 Apr 86
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\0 MW14

Former Waste

P \
Property Line \
porty Line~___. Oéump > il Tank
-7 MW7 g N Former

+ USTs

8 140
E 210
T ND
A 32
TPH-G 7,100
‘TPH—R 710
1,2DCA 6.1 -
PCE ND ND
TCE 59 N
LEGEND i
Moaritoring Well number and
MWIO®  approximate location TCE kD
All values expressed as
HG/L - micrograms per liter.
np  Not detected above }rﬁﬂiﬁ ﬁg
methed detection limit. 1,2-DCA 12
PCE ND
TCE ND
@\N Gmundwater Chemical Analysls Results - September 1996 FiGuRE
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
0 40 TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
PROJECT HO. DRAWN DATE PROVED
Scata In Feel gw-anal.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 28 Augusl 94 ‘}ffﬁm -

16 Apr 86




